SYSTEM DRM

WICHTIGE HINWEISE!

BITTE UNBEDINGT
VOR DER MONTAGE LESEN.

IMPORTANT NOTES!

PLEASE READ
BEFORE INSTALLATION.

MEHRSPRACHIG | MULTILANGUAGE

MADE IN GERMANY
WWW.H-R.COM







ENglish ..o 6
Frangais ......ccoccevieeeeeieeeeeee e 8
[taliano .....occevieiee 10
ESpanol ........ccooeeveieieieeeeee 12
POrtUQUES ......oveeeieecceeeee 14
Nederlands ........ccccoeoveennccnnccnee, 16
DanSK ...ooeeiieee e 18
NOISK .o 20
SVENSKA ..o 22
SUOMI i 24
EANNVIKA ..o 26
TUIKGE v 28
POISKI ... 30
PYCCKUM ..o 32
BBbArapCKu ....cccvveeiieeieiceeeeee e, 34
ROMANE ......ciiiiic e 36
HAEGE oo 38



Der Anbau von Spurverbreiterungen kann bei nicht sach- und fachgerechter Handhabung zu erheblichen Personen- und Sachschaden fiihren.

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Einbauhinweise fiir Trak*®
Spurverbreiterungen System DRM

Bitte unbedingt vor dem Einbau der Spurverbreiterungen die Sicherheits- und Einbauhinweise, die Montagehinweise, sowie
das Teilegutachten oder die ABE durchlesen, und die darin enthaltenen Anweisungen genau befolgen.
Die entsprechenden Teilegutachten/ABE’s und die Einbauhinweise erhalten Sie unter www.h-r.com/gutachten.

Der Anbau von Spurverbreiterungen kann bei nicht sach- und fachgerechter Handhabung zu erheblichen Personen- und
Sachschaden fiihren.

Vergleichen Sie vor dem Einbau das Teilegutachten oder die ABE mit den Papieren des Fahrzeugs, ob dieses H&R-Produkt fiir
Ihr Fahrzeug gepriift worden ist.

Vergleichen Sie bitte das H&R-Produkt mit dem Teilegutachten oder der ABE, ob alle Bezeichnungen korrekt sind und dieses
H&R-Produkt fiir Ihr Fahrzeug bestimmt ist.

Die Verwendung an Fahrzeugen die nicht im Teilegutachten oder in der ABE aufgefiihrt sind, ist nicht zuldssig.

Lassen Sie den Einbau nur in einer Werkstatt mit entsprechend geschultem Personal vornehmen. Nur diese verfiigen iiber
das entsprechende Fachwissen und Werkzeug.

Fahrzeuge mit Hybrid- oder Elektroantrieb diirfen nur in Fachbetrieben oder Werkstatten umgeriistet werden, die spezielle
Schulungen fiir Fahrzeuge mit Hochvoltsystemen besucht haben und den Umgang mit dieser Technik sicher beherrschen.

Die Verwendung von Stahlfelgen ist generell ausgeschlossen, sofern in dem jeweiligen fahrzeugspezifischen Teilegutachten
die Verwendung von Stahlfelgen nicht ausdriicklich freigegeben ist.

Bewabhren Sie diese Sicherheits- und Einbauhinweise im Fahrzeug auf und beachten Sie diese Hinweise bei einem Rad-
wechsel.

Die von uns vorgesehene sichere Funktion und Zuldssigkeit der Spurverbreiterungen setzt die strikte Beachtung und Einhal-
tung dieser Sicherheits- und Einbauhinweise sowie der jeweiligen Teilegutachten oder ABE’s voraus!

Sollte es nach dem Kauf und/oder Einbau von H&R Produkten zu Beanstandungen kommen, wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren
Verkéufer.

Einbauanleitung

Reinigen Sie die Mittenzentrierung und Anlageflache am Fahrzeug vorsichtig mit einer Drahtbiirste von Schmutz und Rost.
(siehe Bild 1)

2. Legen Sie die Spurverbreiterung in die Felge und priifen Sie, ob die Spurverbreiterung mit der Aussenfase und der Mittenzent-

rierung spielfrei an der Innenfase, der Mittenzentrierung und den Anlagefldchen der Felge anliegt. (siehe Bild 2 und 3)

3. Vergleichen Sie die Lange der Original-Stehbolzen mit der Lange der eingepressten H&R-Bolzen.

Speziell bei der Verwendung von geschlossenen Muttern (Hutmuttern) zur Radbefestigung diirfen die eingepressten Bolzen in
der Spurverbreiterung nicht langer sein als die Original-Stehbolzen.

4. Setzen Sie die Spurverbreiterung auf die Mittenzentrierung am Fahrzeug und priifen Sie, ob die Spurverbreiterung mit der

Innenfase und der Mittenzentrierung biindig und spielfrei an der Achsanlageflache anliegt. (siehe Bild 4 und 5)

5. Entfernen Sie eventuell vorhandene Zentrierstifte, Halteklammern und/oder liberstehende Bremsscheibenbefestigungs-

schrauben, wenn dies laut Teilegutachten oder ABE gefordert wird. (siehe Bild 1)

6. Befestigen Sie die Spurverbreiterung mit den mitgelieferten Muttern am Fahrzeug.

Kontrollieren Sie die Mindesteinschraubtiefe der Muttern:

Gewinde M12x1,25 = mind. 8.0 Undrehungen = ca. 10 mm tragendes Gewinde
Gewinde M12x1,5 = mind. 6.5 Umdrehungen = ca. 10 mm tragendes Gewinde
Gewinde M12x1,75 = mind. 6.5 Umdrehungen = ca. 12 mm tragendes Gewinde
Gewinde M14x1,25 = mind. 9 Umdrehungen = ca. 12 mm tragendes Gewinde
Gewinde M14x1,5 = mind. 7.5 Umdrehungen = ca. 11 mm tragendes Gewinde
Gewinde M15x1,25 = mind. 8.0 Umdrehungen = ca. 10 mm tragendes Gewinde
Gewinde 1/2" UNF = mind. 8.0 Umdrehungen = ca. 11 mm tragendes Gewinde

e o o o o o @

7. Die aktuellen Anzugsmomente (beachten Sie eventuelle Unterschiede von Alufelgen zu Stahlfelgen) zur Befestigung der Spur-

verbreiterungen an das Fahrzeug entnehmen Sie den Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers fiir die Befestigung von Serienrader
und dem Teilegutachten fiir die Spurverbreiterung.

8. Die mitgelieferten Muttern und die Original-Stehbolzen diirfen nicht aus der Spurverbreiterung herausstehen. (siehe Bild 5).

Ansonsten kann es zum Bruch der Radbefestigungselemente (Stehbolzen) kommen und dadurch zum Verlust der Felgen
fiihren.

Kontrollieren Sie nach Montage der Spurverbreiterungen, ob die mitgelieferten Muttern oder die Original-Stehbolzen aus
der Spurverbreiterung herausstehen. (siehe Bild 6)

Ist dies der Fall diirfen nur Réder mit entsprechenden Aussparungen/GieBtaschen verwendet werden. (siehe Bild 3)
4



Diese Aussparungen/Gieitaschen miissen tief und groB genug sein um die iiberstehende Mutter oder den iiberstehenden
Original-Stehbolzen aufzunehmen. Ansonsten kann es zum Bruch der Radbefestigungselemente (Stehbolzen) kommen und
dadurch zum Verlust der Felgen fiihren.

Bei Radern ohne ausreichende Aussparungen/GieBtaschen (siehe Bild 7) miissen die Original- Stehbolzen bis auf die Dicke
der Spurverbreiterung gekiirzt werden. Ansonsten kann es zum Bruch der Radbefestigungselemente (Stehbolzen) kommen
und dadurch zum Verlust der Felgen fiihren. Bei gekiirzten Original-Stehbolzen ist ein Betrieb ohne Spurverbreiterungen
nicht moglich. Diese Auflage ist bei der Abnahme in den Fahrzeugpapieren zu vermerken.

Die Verwendung von Stahlfelgen in Verbindung mit DRM-Systemen ist aufgrund iiberstehender Original-Stehbolzen gene-
rell nicht maéglich. Ansonsten kann es zum Bruch der Radbefestigungselemente (Stehbolzen) kommen und dadurch zum
Verlust der Felgen fiihren.

9. Entfernen Sie Verunreinigungen am Gewinde der Serienradmutter. Ersetzen Sie schadhafte Serienradmuttern. Setzen Sie
die Rader auf die Spurverbreiterungen und befestigen Sie die Rader mit den Serienradmuttern. Kontrollieren Sie die Min-
desteinschraubtiefe der Serienradmuttern:

+ Gewinde M12x1,25 = mind. 8.0 Umdrehungen = ca. 10 mm tragendes Gewinde
+ Gewinde M12x1,5 = mind. 6.5 Umdrehungen = ca. 10 mm tragendes Gewinde

+ Gewinde M12x1,75 = mind. 6.5 Umdrehungen = ca. 12 mm tragendes Gewinde
+ Gewinde M14x1,25 = mind. 9 Umdrehungen = ca. 12 mm tragendes Gewinde

+ Gewinde M14x1,5 = mind. 7.5 Umdrehungen = ca. 11 mm tragendes Gewinde
+ Gewinde M15x1,25 = mind. 8.0 Umdrehungen = ca. 10 mm tragendes Gewinde
+ Gewinde 1/2" UNF = mind. 8.0 Umdrehungen = ca. 11 mm tragendes Gewinde

10. Die aktuellen Anzugsmomente (beachten Sie eventuelle Unterschiede Alufelgen zu Stahlfelgen) zur Befestigung der Rader an
die Spurverbreiterung entnehmen Sie den Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers fiir die Befestigung von Serienrdder, des Radher-
stellers bei Verwendung von Sonderréder und dem Teilegutachten fiir die Spurverbreiterungen.

11. Achten Sie auf eine sorgféltige Montage. Je Rad sollten zuerst zwei gegeniiberliegende Radmuttern zentrisch angezogen
werden. Verwenden Sie keinen Schlagschrauber, sondern einen Drehmomentenschliissel. Bei eventuell abweichender
Schlisselweite der mitgelieferten Muttern ist das Bordwerkzeug entsprechend zu ergénzen.

12. Die im fahrzeugspezifischen Teilegutachten oder ABE aufgefiihrten Auflagen und Hinweise sind einzuhalten und zu beachten.
Priifen Sie die Freigéangigkeit der Rader und die notwendige Radabdeckung.
Die Freigangigkeit der Réder und die notwendige Abdeckung der Reifen muss

nach Anbau der Spurverbreiterungen gewahrleistet sein. 1
Mitt tri Fettk
13. Alle Befestigungsmuttern sind nach ca. 100 km Fahrstrecke mit dem Drehmo- I ?:r;ﬁer;eﬁzrung - appeoﬁgina|.
mentenschliissel nachzuziehen. (Anzugsmomente gem. Angaben des Fahr- ! ; Stehbolzen
zeugherstellers fiir die Befestigung der Serienrédder, bzw. des Radherstellers N | o fl H

bei Verwendung von Sonderradern) Beachten Sie eventuelle Unterschiede von
Alufelgen zu Stahlfelgen.

14. Die nachtrégliche Bearbeitung von Spurverbreiterungen und Zubehér ist nicht
zuldssig.

15. Die Riicknahme von Spurverbreiterungen und Zubehdr ist nur bei unmontierten
Neuteilen, ohne Einbauspuren und Beschadigungen, in Originalverpackung

moglich.
2. Stehbolzen zur Aufnahme 4 Achsanlageflach
5 ] . geflache
der Serlennu{tf‘ern Kegﬁl]lr)t;?;ung Fahrzeug

mitgelieferten
3 Schrauben
1

Achsanlageflac
G

.
r
: enzentrierung
Aussenfase fiir Felge
Dicke c_jer . Mittenzentrierung
Spurverbreiterung

Fahrzeug

Spurverbreiterung muss biindig und

5 . 4 % d 6. Bei iiberstehenden Original-Stehbolzen diirfen
spielfrei an der Achianlageﬂache anliegen.

nur Rader mit entsprechenden Aussparungen/GieQtaschen
verwendet werden. (siehe Bild 3)
Diese Aussparungen/GieBtaschen miissen tief und groR

genug sein, um den iiberstehenden QOriginal-Stehbolzen
aufzunehmen. Die Veiendung von Stahlfelgen ist generell
. < 1b " :
L &

1 5
b I

Nachdruck auch auszugsweise verboten. Rev. B © H&R Lennestadt 5

DEUTSCH

Der Anbau von Spurverbreiterungen kann bei nicht sach- und fachgerechter Handhabung zu erheblichen Personen- und Sachschéaden fiihren.



Failure to observe these instructions and improper handling of the wheel spacers may cause serious damage to persons and property.

Important safety and installation information for Trak*®
wheel spacers DRM System

Prior to installing this wheel spacer, carefully read the installation instructions and parts approval/vehicle type approval, and
follow the instructions given therein.

Copies of the applicable parts approval/vehicle type approval and/or installation instructions can be obtained from your
dealer specialist or at www.h-r.com.

Failure to observe these instructions and improper handling of the wheel spacers may cause serious damage to persons and
property.

Prior to installation, compare the parts approval/vehicle type approval with your vehicle documents (registration certificate)
and check if this H&R product has been approved for use with your vehicle.

Please compare your H&R product with the parts approval/vehicle type approval, and check if all labels are correct and if your
H&R product may be used in combination with your vehicle.

H&R products must not be used on vehicles not listed in the parts approval/vehicle type approval.

Make sure that the components are installed only by an authorized mechanic/ workshop. Only these authorized mechanics
have the necessary specialized knowledge and equipment.

Hybrid and Battery Electric Vehicles may only be retrofitted in specialized workshops where the staff visited special trainings
on high voltage systems in cars and work safely on cars with this technology.

Steel wheels can generally not be used unless the car-specific approval allows these explicitly.

Keep these safety and installation instructions in your vehicle and follow the instructions when changing your wheels.

The safe functionality and reliability of our wheel spacer is subject to strict adherence to and compliance with these
safety and installation instructions as well as the applicable parts approval/vehicle type approval!

Should there be complaints after purchase and/or installation of H&R products, please contact your dealer.

Installation instructions

Using a wire brush, carefully remove any dirt and rust from the vehicle’s center alignment and the bearing surface. (see fig. 1)

2. Insert the wheel spacer into the wheel rim and make sure the wheel spacer rests — without any backlash - with its outer bezel

and the center alignment against the inner bezel, the center alignment, and the bearing surface. (see figures 2 and 3)

3. Compare the length of the original stud bolts with the length of the pressed-on H&R stud bolts. In particular, when using

closed nuts (cap nuts) to attach the wheels, make sure the pressed-in bolts inside the wheel spacer do not exceed the length
of the original stud bolts.

Place the wheel spacer onto the vehicle's center alignment and make sure the wheel spacer with its inner bezel and the center
alignment rests flush and without any backlash against the axle bearing surface. (see figures 4 and 5)

5. If applicable and required by the parts approval/vehicle type approval, remove any centering pins, retaining clamps, and/or

protruding brake disk fastening screws. (see fig. 1)

6. Use the included nuts to attach the wheel spacer to your vehicle.

Verify the minimum thread reach of the series-production wheel nuts:

Thread M12x1.25 = at least 8.0 rotations = approx. 10 mm of load-bearing thread
Thread M12x1.5 = at least 6.5 rotations = approx. 10 mm of load-bearing thread
Thread M12x1.75 = at least 6.5 rotations = approx. 12 mm of load-bearing thread
Thread M14x1.25 = at least 9 rotations = approx. 12 mm of load-bearing thread
Thread M14x1.5 = at least 7.5 rotations = approx. 11 mm of load-bearing thread
Thread M15x1.25 = at least 8.0 rotations = approx. 10 mm of load-bearing thread
Thread 1/2" UNF = at least 8.0 rotations = approx. 11 mm of load-bearing thread

e o o o o o o

7. For the current tightening torques (Pay attention to potential differences between aluminum and steel wheel rims)necessary

to attach the wheel spacers to your vehicle, refer to the information provided by the vehicle manufacturer concerning the
attachment of series-production wheels as well as the parts certificate concerning wheel spacers.

8. The included nuts as well as the original stud bolts must not protrude from the wheel spacer. (see fig. 5)

Otherwise, the wheel fastening elements (stud bolts) may break and cause the wheel rims to come loose.

After finishing the installation, make sure the included nuts or original stud bolts do not protrude from the wheel spacer. (see
fig. 6)

If the elements to protrude, only use wheels that have the appropriate recesses/pouring pockets. (see fig. 3)

These recesses/pouring pockets must be deep and large enough to accommodate the protruding nuts or original stud
bolts. Otherwise, the wheel fastening elements (stud bolts) may break and cause the wheel rims to come loose.

For wheels without appropriate recesses/pouring pockets (see fig. 7), shorten the original stud bolts to the thickness of
the wheel spacer. Otherwise, the wheel fastening elements (stud bolts) may break and cause the wheel rims to

come loose.




10.

11.

12.

13.

Shortened original stud bolts cannot be used without wheel spacers. This requirement must be noted down during parts
approval inspection.

Using steel wheel rims in combination with DRM system is generally not possible due to the protruding original stud bolts.
Otherwise, the wheel fastening elements (stud bolts) may break and cause the wheel rims to come loose.

Remove any dirt from the thread of the series-production wheel nut. Replace any damaged series-production wheel nuts.
Place the wheels onto the wheel spacer und fasten the wheels using the series-production wheel nuts. Verify the minimum
thread reach of the series-production wheel nuts:

+ Thread M12x1.25 = at least 8.0 rotations = approx. 10 mm of load-bearing thread
» Thread M12x1.5 = at least 6.5 rotations = approx. 10 mm of load-bearing thread
* Thread M12x1.75 = at least 6.5 rotations = approx. 12 mm of load-bearing thread
+ Thread M14x1.25 = at least 9 rotations = approx. 12 mm of load-bearing thread

» Thread M14x1.5 = at least 7.5 rotations = approx. 11 mm of load-bearing thread
* Thread M15x1.25 = at least 8.0 rotations = approx. 10 mm of load-bearing thread
+ Thread 1/2" UNF = at least 8.0 rotations = approx. 11 mm of load-bearing thread

For the current tightening torques (pay attention to possible differences between aluminum and steel wheel rims), refer to the
information provided by the vehicle manufacturer concerning the attachment of series-production wheels to the wheel spa-
cer, or, if using special-purpose wheels, refer to the specifications of the wheel manufacturer, as well as the parts certificate
concerning wheel spacers.

Proper and careful installation is essential. Start by centrically tightening two opposing wheel nuts on each wheel. Use a
torque wrench rather than an impact screwdriver. In case the included nuts have different wrench sizes, supplement your tool
kit accordingly.

Observe and follow the restrictions and information provided in the vehicle parts certificate.

Verify the unobstructed operability of the wheels and the required wheel covers.

After attaching the wheel spacer, verify the unobstructed mobility of the wheels and the required covers of the tire running
surfaces.

Using a torque wrench, re-tighten all wheel nuts after approx. 100 km. (tightening torques according to the information
provided by the vehicle manufacturer concerning the attachment of series-production wheels or those of the
wheel manufacturer in connection with the use of special-purpose wheels)

Pay attention to possible differences between aluminum and steel wheel rims.

" . . . 1. )
14. Modifications to the wheel spacers after they have been installed are not permis- Center alignmentfor — __. Creass c2p

15.

sible. ’ Original stud
Wheel spacers and accessories may only be returned as uninstalled new parts
in their original packaging and without any signs of damage or wear from
installation.

2

*Stud bolts for holding series-
production wheel nuts
~a

Axle bearing surface
vehicle

Tapered drill hole
for included

Bearing surface
nuts
1

wheel rim
b

LWt

J
I
.
H
Outer bezel == for vehicle

Thickness of the ==
wheel spacer

Reprints - even as excerpts - not permissible. © H&R Lennestadt 7

6. For protruding original stud bolts, only use wheels with
corresponding recesses/pouring pockets. (see figure 3)
These recesses/pouring pockets must be deep and lar-

ge enough to hold the protruding original stud bolt.
It is generally nl possible to use steel wheel rims.

Track widener must rest flush and without any
backlash against thelaxle bearing surface.
I

ENGLISH

Failure to observe these instructions and improper handling of the wheel spacers may cause serious damage to persons and property.



La pose des élargisseurs peut provoquer des blessures graves ou des dégats matériels importants si les opérations techniques ne sont pas correctement effectuées.

Consignes de sécurité et de pose pour les élargisseurs de voie Trak*®
systeme DRM

Veuillez lire attentivement la notice de pose et les expertises des Certificat de pieces/ABE avant de poser les élargisseurs de
voie et veuillez suivre scrupuleusement les consignes qui y figurent.

Vous trouverez les expertises de Certificat de pieces/ABE correspondantes et/ou la notice de pose directement aupres de
votre revendeur spécialisé ou sur le site Internet www.h-r.com

La pose des élargisseurs peut provoquer des blessures graves ou des dégats matériels importants si les opérations
techniques ne sont pas correctement effectuées.

Avant la pose, comparez I'expertise de Certificat de pieces/ABE avec les papiers de la voiture (carte grise) pour voir si cet
article H&R a été testé pour votre véhicule.

Veuillez comparer l'article H&R avec Certificat de pieces/ABE pour voir si les désignations sont correctes et si cet article H&R
est étudié pour votre véhicule.

Lutilisation sur des véhicules qui ne figurent pas sur Certificat de pieces/ABE n'est pas autorisée.

Assurez-vous que les composants sont installés uniquement par un mécanicien/atelier agréé. Seuls ces mécaniciens agréés
ont les connaissances nécessaires et I'‘équipement spécialisé. Les véhicules hybrides et a batterie électriques peuvent étre
équipées seulement dans des ateliers spécialisés ou le personnel a regu une formation spécifique aux véhicules a systeme a
haute tension et assurer ainsi un travailler en toute sécurité.

Les élargisseurs de voie ne peuvent généralement pas étre utilisées a moins qu’une approbation spécifique au véhicule le
permette.

Conservez ces consignes de sécurité et de pose dans le véhicule et respectez les indications qui y figurent lors d'un
changement de roue.

La fiabilité et le parfait fonctionnement des élargisseurs de voie tels que nous les avons prévus supposent le strict
respect des présentes consignes de sécurité et de pose ainsi que des Certificat de pieces/ABE concernées!

En cas de réclamations apreés I'achat et/ou l'installation des produits H&R, veuillez contacter votre revendeur.

Notice de pose

Nettoyez le centrage et le moyeu du véhicule avec précaution a I'aide d'une brosse métallique pour éliminer la saleté et la
rouille. (voir illustration 1)

2. Posez I'élargisseur de voie dans la jante et vérifiez que I'élargisseur de voie avec le chanfrein extérieur et le centrage repose

sans jeu dans le chanfrein intérieur, le centrale et les moyeux. (voir illustrations 2 et 3)

3. Comparez la longueur des boulons d'entretoisement d'origine avec la longueur des boulons H&R encastrés C'est surtout dans

le cas d'écrous fermés (écrous borgnes) servant a fixer les roues que les boulons encastrés dans I'élargissement de voie ne
doivent pas étre plus longs qu eles boulons d’entretoisement d'origine.

4. Posez I'élargisseur de voie sur le centrage du véhicule et vérifiez que I'élargisseur de voie avec le chanfrein intérieur et le

centrage repose a fleur et sans jeu sur le moyeu de I'axe. (voir illustrations 4 et 5)

5 Sil'expertise de Certificat de pieces/ABE le demande, retirez éventuellement les goupilles de centrage, les étriers de retenue

et/ou les vis de fixation des disques de freins qui dépassent. (voir illustration 1)

6. Fixez I'élargisseur de voie sur le véhicule a I'aide des écrous fournis.

Contrdlez la profondeur minimale de vissage des écrous :

Filetage M12x1,25 = au moins 8.0 tours = env. 10 mm filetage portant
Filetage M12x1,5 = au moins 6.5 tours = env. 10 mm filetage portant
Filetage M12x1,75 = au moins 6.5 tours = env. 12 mm filetage portant
Filetage M14x1,25 = au moins 9 tours = env. 12 mm filetage portant
Filetage M14x1,5 = au moins 7.5 tours = env. 11 mm filetage portant
Filetage M15x1,25 = au moins 8.0 tours = env. 10 mm filetage portant
Filetage 1/2“ UNF = au moins 8.0 tours = env. 11 mm filetage portant

e o o o o o o

7. Vous trouverez les couples de serrage actuels (faites attention aux éventuelles différences entre les jantes aluminium et les

jantes acier) pour fixer les élargisseurs de voie sur le véhicule dans les indications du constructeur du véhicule pour la fixation
des roues de série et dans I'expertise des piéces pour I'élargisseur de voie.

8. Les écrous fournis et les écrous d'entretoisement d'origine ne doivent pas dépasser de I'élargisseur de voie. (voir illustrati-

on 5). Dans le cas contraire, un tel dépassement pourrait provoquer la cassure des éléments de fixation des roues (écrous
d’entretoisement) et, de ce fait, la perte des jantes.

Aprés avoir monté les élargisseurs de voie, vérifiez que les écrous fournis ou les écrous d’entretoisement d'origine ne
dépassent pas des élargisseurs de voie. (voir illustration 6)

S'ils dépassent, il ne faut utiliser que des roues avec les trous correspondants. (voir illustration 3)

Ces trous doivent étre suffisamment grands et profonds pour recevoir les écrous H&R fournis ou les écrous
d’entretoisement d'origine qui dépassent. Sinon, il y a risque de cassure des éléments de fixation des roues (écrous
d’entretoisement) et, de ce fait, la perte des jantes.




10.

1

-

12.

13.

14,
15.

Si les trous des roues ne sont pas suffisamment grands (voir illustration 7), il faut raccourcir les écrous d’entretoisement
d'origine jusqu’a I'épaisseur de I'élargisseur de voie. Sinon, il y a risque de cassure des éléments de fixation des roues
(écrous d’entretoisement) et, de ce fait, la perte des jantes.

Lorsque les écrous d'entretoisement d'origine ont été raccourcis, il n‘est plus possible d'utiliser le véhicule sans les élar-
gisseurs de voie. Cette modification doit &tre notée dans les papiers du véhicule lors du contréle du Certificat de pieces.

Lutilisation de jantes en acier conjointement aux systemes DRM est en général impossible du fait des boulons
d’entretoisement d'origine qui dépassent. Sinon il y a risque de cassure des éléments de fixation des roues (écrous
d’entretoisement) et, de ce fait, la perte des jantes.

Retirez les impuretés sur le filetage des écrous de roues de série. Remplacez les écrous de roues de série qui sont
défectueux. Mettez les roues sur les élargisseurs de voie et fixez les roues avec les écrous de roues de série. Controlez la
profondeur minimale de vissage des écrous de roues de série:

+ Filetage M12x1,25 = au moins 8.0 tours = env. 10 mm filetage portant
+ Filetage M12x1,5 = au moins 6.5 tours = env. 10 mm filetage portant
+ Filetage M12x1,75 = au moins 6.5 tours = env. 12 mm filetage portant
+ Filetage M14x1,25 = au moins 9 tours = env. 12 mm filetage portant

+ Filetage M14x1,5 = au moins 7.5 tours = env. 11 mm filetage portant
+ Filetage M15x1,25 = au moins 8.0 tours = env. 10 mm filetage portant
« Filetage 1/2" UNF = au moins 8.0 tours = env. 11 mm filetage portant

Vous trouverez les couples de serrage actuels (faites attention aux éventuelles différences entre les jantes aluminium et les
jantes acier) pour fixer les roues sur I'élargisseur de voie dans les indications du constructeur du véhicule pour la fixation des
roues de série, du fabricant de roues si vous utilisez des roues spéciales et dans I'expertise des piéces pour les élargisseurs
de voie.

. Veillez a effectuer une pose minutieuse. Il faut dabord serrer de fagon centrée deux écrous de roue opposés sur chaque

roue. N'utilisez pas de tournevis a frapper. Utilisez une clef dynamomeétrique. Si la largeur de la clef n'est pas la bonne pour
les écrous fournis, il faut compléter l'outillage de bord en conséquence.

Vous devez respecter les consignes et les indications figurant dans I'expertise de pieces du véhicule. Vérifiez que les roues
tournent sans difficulté et la protection de roue nécessaire.

La bonne rotation des roues et la protection nécessaire des surfaces de roulement des pneus doivent étre garanties une fois
que les élargisseurs de voie sont posés.

Tous les écrous de fixation doivent étre resserrés au bout de 100 km environ a 1. Cache graisse
I'aide d’'une clef dynamométrique. (couples de serrage selon les indications du Gentrage Véhicule ‘,-"' Boulons
constructeur du véhicule pour la fixation des roues de série, ou du fabricant des ! ! dentretoisement
roues si vous utilisez des roues spéciales) ) ' d' 0"9'"“
Faites attention aux éventuelles différences entre les jantes aluminium et les =
jantes acier. £ -

Il est interdit de modifier les élargisseurs de voie et les accessoires.

La reprise des élargisseurs de voie et des accessoires est possible uniquement
s'il s'agit de piéces neuves qui n'ont pas été montées, sans traces de pose ni de
détérioration, et dans leur emballage d'origine.

.
Chanfrein extérieur

" Boulons d’entretoisement
pour fixer les écrous de

-
roues de série ",

Moyeu de I'axe

Alésage conique véhicule

pour les écrous
3 fournis
!

Moyeu jante _

g

@ Chanfreln

K intérieur
I
: entrage du
véhicule

Epaisseur de .

Chanfrein

I'élargisseur de voie 2 A ! intérieur

5.

6. Siles boulons d’entretoisement d’origine dépassent, il
ne faut utiliser que des roues avec les évidements corre-

spondants. (voir photo 3) Les évidements doivent étre
suffisamment profonds et grands pour recevoir les bou-

lons d’entretoisement d’origine qui dépassent. Il n’est en
général pas p%ib\e dlutiliser dei?ntes en acier.

L'élargisseur de voie doit reposer a fleur et sans
jeusurle i

Toute reproduction, méme partielle, est interdite. © H&R Lennestadt 9

FRANCAIS

La pose des élargisseurs peut provoquer des blessures graves ou des dégats matériels importants si les opérations techniques ne sont pas correctement effectuées.



L'applicazione di distanziali ruota puo comportare notevoli danni a persone e cose, qualora non si proceda in maniera opportuna ed a regola d'arte.

Precauzioni ed istruzioni di montaggio importanti per i distanziali
ruota Trak*® sistema DRM

E indispensabile che, prima di procedere al montaggio dei distanziali ruota, leggiate cortesemente con attenzione le
istruzioni di montaggio e la perizia sui Certificato Parti/ABE: atteneteVi, poi, scrupolosamente alle indicazioni ivi contenute.
Le perizie sui Certificato Parti/ABE e/o le istruzioni di montaggio corrispondenti sono disponibili direttamente presso il Vost-
ro distributore autorizzato o sul sito www.h-r.com

Lapplicazione di distanziali ruota puo6 comportare notevoli danni a persone e cose, qualora non si proceda in maniera oppor-
tuna ed a regola d'arte.

Prima di procedere al montaggio, confrontate la perizia sui Certificato Parti/ABE con i documenti del veicolo (certificato
d'immatricolazione) per verificare se questo prodotto H&R & stato certificato per il Vostro veicolo.

Confrontate cortesemente il prodotto H&R con la perizia Certificato Parti/ABE per accertar Viche tutte le denominazioni siano
corrette e che questo prodotto H&R sia destinato al Vostro veicolo.

Non é consentito I'utilizzo su veicoli non riportati nella perizia sui Certificato Parti/ABE.

Assicurarsi che i componenti siano installati esclusivamente da un meccanico o da una autofficina autorizzati. Solamente
questo personale altamente specializzato ha la competenza necessaria per tale operazione. | veicoli ibridi e quelli dotati di
batterie elettriche possono essere rimontati presso centri altamente specializzati dove il personale ha frequentato corsi di
formazione relativi ai sistemi ad alta tensione in auto e opera in maniera sicura su vetture dotate di questa tecnologia.

Le ruote in acciaio non possono essere utilizzate a meno che I'approvazione specifica della vettura non lo permetta.

Conservate queste precauzioni ed istruzioni di montaggio sul veicolo ed atteneteVi alle presenti indicazioni in sede di cambio
ruota.

La sicurezza di funzionamento e I'ammissibilita da noi previste per i distanziali ruota presuppongono la rigida osservanza
delle presenti precauzioni ed istruzioni di montaggio e delle relative perizie sui Certificato Parti/ABE!

In caso di reclami dopo I'acquisto e/o I'installazione dei prodotti H&R, si prega di contattare il rivenditore.

Istruzioni di montaggio

Procedendo con cautela, pulite I'elemento di centraggio e la superficie di contatto del veicolo con una spazzola metallica,
eliminando sporco e ruggine (vedi fig. 1).

2. Sistemate il distanziale ruota nel cerchione e controllate se il distanziale ruota con lo smusso esterno e I'elemento di centraggio

appoggia senza gioco sullo smusso interno, I'elemento di centraggio e le superfici di contatto del cerchione (vedi fig. 2 e 3).

3. Confrontate la lunghezza delle viti passanti originali con quella delle viti H&R forzate. Specialmente quando si impiegano dadi

chiusi (dadi a cappello) per il fissaggio della ruota, le viti forzate del distanziale ruota non devono avere una lunghezza superio-
re a quella delle viti passanti originali.

4. Montate il distanziale ruota sull'elemento di centraggio del veicolo ed accertateVi che il distanziale ruota con lo smusso inter-

no e I'elemento di centraggio appoggi a livello e senza gioco sulla superficie di contatto dell’asse (vedifig. 4 e 5).

5. Togliete spine di centraggio, prestole di fissaggio e/o viti di fissaggio disco del freno sporgenti eventualmente presenti, se

previsto nel rispetto della perizia sui Certificato Parti/ABE (vedi fig. 1).

6. Fissate il distanziale ruota con i dadi in dotazione sul veicolo.

Controllate la profondita di avvitamento minima dei dadi:

Filetto M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 giri = circa 10 mm di filetto portante
+ Filetto M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 giri = circa 10 mm di filetto portante
+ Filetto M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 giri = circa 12 mm di filetto portante
* Filetto M14x1,25 = min. 9 giri = circa 12 mm di filetto portante

Filetto M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 giri = circa 11 mm di filetto portante
Filetto M15x1,25 = min. 8.0 giri = circa 10 mm di filetto portante
Filetto 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 giri = circa 11 mm di filetto portante

7. Le coppie di serraggio attuali (attenzione ad eventuali differenze tra cerchioni in alluminio e cerchioni in acciaio) per il fissag-

gio dei distanziali ruota sul veicolo si ricavano dai dati del fabbricante del veicolo per il fissaggio delle ruote di serie e dalla
perizia sui componenti per il distanziale ruota.

8. Idadi in dotazione e le viti passanti originali non devono sporgere dal distanziale ruota (vedi fig. 5).

In caso contrario si puo verificare la rottura degli elementi di fissaggio ruota (viti passanti), con conseguente perdita dei
cerchioni.

Una volta effettuato il montaggio dei distanziali ruota, controllate se i dadi in dotazione o le viti passanti originali sporgono
dal distanziale ruota stesso (vedi fig. 6).

In tal caso & consentito adoperare soltanto ruote con cavita corrispondenti (vedi fig. 3).

Queste cavita devono avere una profondita ed una larghezza sufficienti per accogliere i dadi sporgenti o le viti passanti origi-
nali sporgenti. In caso contrario si puo verificare la rottura degli elementi di fissaggio ruota (viti passanti), con conseguente

10



perdita dei cerchioni.
Nel caso di ruote senza cavita sufficienti (vedi fig. 7), le viti passanti originali si devono accorciare fino allo spessore del dis-
tanziale ruota. In caso contrario si puo verificare la rottura degli elementi di fissaggio ruota (viti passanti), con conseguente
perdita dei cerchioni.
In presenza di viti passanti originali accorciate non & possibile I'impiego senza distanziali ruota. Questa condizione deve
essere annotata sui documenti del veicolo in sede di collaudo Certificato Parti.
In linea generale, non é possibile utilizzare cerchioni in acciaio insieme a sistemi DRM a causa delle viti passanti originali
sporgenti. In caso contrario si puo verificare la rottura degli elementi di fissaggio ruota (viti passanti), con conseguente
perdita dei cerchioni.

9. Eliminate sporco e simili dal filetto del dado ruota di serie. Sostituite dadi ruota di serie danneggiati. Montate le ruote sui
distanziali ruota e fissate le ruote stesse con i dadi ruota di serie. Controllate la profondita di avvitamento minima dei dadi
ruota di serie:

* Filetto M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 giri = circa 10 mm di filetto portante
+ Filetto M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 giri = circa 10 mm di filetto portante
* Filetto M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 giri = circa 12 mm di filetto portante
* Filetto M14x1,25 = min. 9 giri = circa 12 mm di filetto portante

+ Filetto M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 giri = circa 11 mm di filetto portante
* Filetto M15x1,25 = min. 8.0 giri = circa 10 mm di filetto portante
+ Filetto 1/2“ UNF = min. 8.0 giri = circa 11 mm di filetto portante

10. Le coppie di serraggio attuali (fare attenzione ad eventuali differenze tra cerchioni in alluminio e cerchioni in acciaio) per il
fissaggio delle ruote al distanziale ruota si possono ricavare dai dati forniti dal fabbricante del veicolo per il fissaggio delle
ruote di serie, dal fabbricante delle ruote se si utilizzano ruote speciali e dalla perizia sui componenti per i distanziali ruota.

11. Fate attenzione ad effettuare un montaggio accurato. Per ciascuna ruota si devono prima serrare assialmente due dadi ruota
opposti. Non utilizzate un‘avvitatrice ad impulsi, bensi una chiave dinamometrica. Se I'apertura chiave dei dadi in dotazione
dovesse essere particolare, si deve completare opportunamente la dotazione attrezzi di bordo.

12. Ci si deve attenere alle direttive ed alle istruzioni riportate nella perizia sui componenti del veicolo.
Verificate la liberta di movimento delle ruote e la necessaria copertura delle stesse.

Una volta montati i distanziali ruota, devono continuare ad essere garantite la liberta di movimento delle ruote e la necessaria
copertura dei battistrada.

13. Tutti i dadi ruota si devono riserrare dopo aver percorso circa 100 km, utiliz-
zando allo scopo una chiave dinamometrica (coppie di serraggio secondo

Elemento di

Tappo del

. . . . . . o . . . centraggio - s
indicazioni del fabbricante del veicolo per il fissaggio delle ruote di serie ovvero om0 o orieantS  ssanti
del fabbricante delle ruote se si utilizzano ruote speciali). originali

H
Fate attenzione ad eventuali differenze tra cerchioni in alluminio e cerchioni in
acciaio.

14. Non & consentita la ripassatura dei distanziali ruota e degli accessori.

15. E possibile la restituzione di distanziali ruota ed accessori soltanto se si tratta di
particoli nuovi non montati, senza tracce di montaggio e danni, nella confezione
originale.

2,

Viti passanti per accogliere i
dadi ruota di serie™

Foro conico per i

Superficie di conta ? dadi in dotazione

cerchione ..
b

. Elemento di
Aussenfase centraggio
Dicke der ., Veicjg
Spurverbreiterung

6. Nel caso di viti passanti originali sporgenti, si possono
utilizzare soltanto ruote con cavité corrispondenti (vedi

. fig. 3). Queste cavita devono avere una profondita ed

I 3 una larghezza sufficienti per accogliere le viti passanti
lc‘ ] originali sporgenti'en generale, non & possibile utilizzare
rchioniiin acciai

5. |l distanziale ruota deve appoggiare a livello e senza
gioco sulla superficie di contatto asse.

E vietata la riproduzione, anche parziale. © H&R Lennestadt 11

ITALIANO

Lapplicazione di distanziali ruota pu6 comportare notevoli danni a persone e cose, qualora non si proceda in maniera opportuna ed a regola d'arte.



La adicion de ensanchadores de via puede llevar a lesiones personales y a dafios a la propiedad en caso de manejo no especializado o no profesional.

Notas importantes sobre seguridad y construccion para el sistema DRM
de ensanchamiento de via Trak*®

Terminantemente lea las instrucciones de montaje y el peritaje de las partes de la Inspeccién técnica de Vehiculos Certifica-
do de piezas/ABE antes del montaje de los ensanchadores de via y obedezca exactamente las instrucciones que contienen.
Usted recibe los peritajes sobre Certificado de piezas/ABE y/o las instrucciones de montaje directamente de su distribuidor
especializado o los encuentra en www.h-r.com

La adicion de ensanchadores de via puede llevar a lesiones personales y a dafios a la propiedad en caso de manejo
no especializado o no profesional.

Antes del montaje compare el peritaje sobre Certificado de piezas/ABE con la documentacion del vehiculo (certificado de
admisibilidad) para ver si este producto H&R fue verificado para su vehiculo.

Por favor compare el producto H&R con el peritaje sobre Certificado de piezas/ABE para ver si todas las denominaciones son
correctas y este producto H&R esta disefiado para su vehiculo.

No es admisible la utilizacién en vehiculos no especificados en el peritaje sobre Certificado de piezas/ABE.

Aseglrese que los componentes son instalados solo por un taller mecanico autorizado. Solo estos mecanicos autorizados
tiene el conocimiento y equipamiento especializados necesarios. Los vehiculos hibridos y eléctricos solo deben ser revisa-
dos en talleres especializados donde el personal ha realizado entrenamientos con alto voltaje y trabaja de forma segura en
vehiculos con estas tecnologias.

Las llantas de acero generalmente no pueden ser usadas, a no ser que la aplicacion especifica del vehiculo lo especifique.

Mantenga estas instrucciones de seguridad e instalacién en su vehiculo y siga las instrucciones cuando cambie las llantas.

El funcionamiento y la tolerancia seguros, previstos por nosotros, de los ensanchadores de via presuponen la estricta obser-
vancia y adhesion a estas notas de seguridad y montaje, asi como al respectivo peritaje de los Certificado de piezas/ABE!

Observe y siga las restricciones e informacion provista en el certificado de accesorios del vehiculo. Comprueba que no hay
ninguna obstruccion con las ruedas ni los pasos de rueda. Tras montar los separadores debe comprobar que hay suficiente
espacio para el libre movimiento de la rueda.

Instruccion de montaje

Limpie cuidadosamente de polvo y éxido el centrado de referencia y la superficie de contacto en el vehiculo con un cepillo de
alambre. (ver Fig. 1)

2. Coloque el ensanchador de via en la llanta y compruebe si el ensanchador de via con el chaflan exterior quedan en contacto

sin juego con el chaflan interior, el centrado de referencia y las superficies de contacto quedan en contacto con la llanta. (ver
Figs. 2y 3)

3. Compare la longitud de los esparragos originales con la longitud de los pernos H&R presionados. En particular, al utilizar

tuercas cerradas (tuercas de sombrerete) para fijar la rueda los pernos presionados en el ensanchamiento de via no pueden
ser mas largos que lo esparragos originales.

4. Coloque el ensanchador de via sobre el centrado de referencia en el vehiculo y compruebe si el ensanchador de via con el

chaflan interior y el centrado de referencia quedan en contacto a ras y sin juego con las superficies de contacto del eje. (ver
Figs. 4y 5)

5. Retire las espigas de centrar, grapas retenedoras que posiblemente existan y/o pernos de fijacion del disco de freno sobresali-

entes, si se requiere de acuerdo con el peritaje sobre Certificado de piezas/ABE. (ver Fig. 1)

6. Sujete el ensanchador de via al vehiculo con las tuercas provistas.

Compruebe la minima proyeccion de la rosca de las tuercas:

* Rosca M12x1,25 = minimo 8.0 vueltas = aproximadamente 10 mm de rosca portante
Rosca M12x1,5 = minimo 6.5 vueltas = aproximadamente 10 mm de rosca portante

* Rosca M12x1,75 = minimo 6.5 vueltas = aproximadamente 12 mm de rosca portante

» Rosca M14x1,25 = minimo 9 vueltas = aproximadamente 12 mm de rosca portante

* Rosca M14x1,5 = minimo 7.5 vueltas = aproximadamente 11 mm de rosca portante

* Rosca M15x1,25 = minimo 8.0 vueltas = aproximadamente 10 mm de rosca portante

* Rosca 1/2" UNF = minimo 8.0 vueltas = aproximadamente 11 mm de rosca portante

7. Paralos pares de apriete actuales (tenga en cuenta las eventuales diferencias ente llantas de aluminio y llantas de acero) para

la fijacién de los ensanchadores de via al vehiculo tome las especificaciones del fabricante del vehiculo para el montaje de
ruedas de serie y los peritajes de los componentes para el ensanchador de vias.

8. Las tuercas provistas y los esparragos originales no deben sobresalir del ensanchador de via. (ver Fig. 5)

De otro modo esto puede llevar a la ruptura de los componentes de fijacion de la rueda (esparragos) y consecuentemente a
la pérdida de las llantas.

Luego del montaje del ensanchamiento de via, verifique que las tuercas entregadas o los esparragos originales no sob-
resalgan del ensanchamiento de via. (ver Fig. 6)

Si este es el caso sélo se pueden utilizar ruedas con las escotaduras/ bolsillos de fundicion correspondientes. (ver Fig. 3)

Estos escotaduras/ bolsillos de fundicion deben ser lo suficientemente profundos y grandes para alojar las tuercas o los es-
parragos originales sobresalientes. De otro modo esto puede llevar a la ruptura de los componentes de fijacion de la rueda
(esparragos) y consecuentemente a la pérdida de las llantas.

12



En el caso de llantas sin suficiente escotadura/bolsillo de fundicion (ver Fig. 7) los esparragos originales se deben acortar
hasta el espesor del ensanchador de via De otro modo esto puede llevar a la ruptura de los componentes de fijacion de la

rueda (esparragos) y consecuentemente a la pérdida de las llantas.

En caso de esparragos originales acortados no es posible una operacion sin ensanchamientos de vias. Estas condiciones

se deben marcar en la aceptacion Certificado de piezas en los papeles del vehiculo.

En general, no es posible la aplicacion de llantas de acero en relacion con sistemas DRM a causa de los esparragos origina-

les sobresalientes. De otro modo esto puede llevar a la ruptura de los componentes de fijacién de la rueda (esparragos) y
consecuentemente a la pérdida de las llantas

9. Retire la contaminacion de las roscas de las tuercas de la rueda de serie. Reemplace las tuercas de la rueda de serie que
estén defectuosos. Coloque las ruedas sobre los ensanchadores de via y sujete las ruedas con las tuercas de rueda de
serie. Compruebe la minima proyeccion de la rosca de las tuercas de la rueda de serie:

* Rosca M12x1,25 = minimo 8.0 vueltas = aproximadamente 10 mm de rosca portante
+ Rosca M12x1,5 = minimo 6.5 vueltas = aproximadamente 10 mm de rosca portante
* Rosca M12x1,75 = minimo 6.5 vueltas = aproximadamente 12 mm de rosca portante
* Rosca M14x1,25 = minimo 9 vueltas = aproximadamente 12 mm de rosca portante

* Rosca M14x1,5 = minimo 7.5 vueltas = aproximadamente 11 mm de rosca portante
* Rosca M15x1,25 = minimo 8.0 vueltas = aproximadamente 10 mm de rosca portante
+ Rosca 1/2" UNF = minimo 8.0 vueltas = aproximadamente 11 mm de rosca portante

10. Para los pares de apriete actuales (tenga en cuenta las eventuales diferencias ente llantas de aluminio y llantas de acero)
para la fijacién de los ensanchadores de via tome las especificaciones del fabricante del vehiculo para el montaje de ruedas
de serie, del fabricante de la rueda para aplicacién con ruedas especiales, y los peritajes de los componentes para el ensan-
chador de vias.

11. Preste mucha atencién a un cuidadoso montaje. Para cada rueda deben ser apretadas primero dos tuercas de la rueda dia-

metralmente opuestas. No utilice atornillador de impacto sino llave dinamométrica. En caso de un ancho de caras diferentes

de las tuercas provistas se deberian complementar las herramientas de a bordo.
12. Las condiciones y notas especificadas en el peritaje de componentes del vehiculo se deben mantener y obedecer.
Verifique el libre movimiento de las ruedas y las necesarias cubiertas de la ruedas.

Se debe asegurar el libre movimiento de las ruedas y las necesarias cubiertas de las bandas de rodadura después de adicio-
nar los ensanchadores de via.

13. Todos la tuercas de fijacion van a ser apretadas con la llave dinamométrica 1. Centrado de e
después de una conduccién de aproximadamente 100 km. (Pares de apriete de referencia i
acuerdo con las especificaciones del fabricante del vehiculo para el montaje de vehioulo Es’?a."a|9°s
ruedas de serie, o del fabricante de las ruedas al utilizar ruedas especiales) 1 onginess

Tenga en cuenta las eventuales diferencias ente llantas de aluminio y llantas
de acero.

14. No es admisible la transformacion posterior de ensanchadores de via y acces-
orios.

15. La devolucién de ensanchadores de via y accesorios solamente es posible para
componentes nuevos sin montar, sin trazos de

2

" Esparragos para aco-
modacion de los pernos
de rueda de seri€™*s
Achsanlagefl:
Felge
b

Superficie de contacto eje
Orificio cénico del vehiculo
para las tuercas
“ = suministradas
1

e

.. Centrado de
referencia para

&
® col.

.
o y  Chaflan
- y Y interior

3 N L e ~ie®
Espesor del ~.. .. llanta ens 51~ - Chaflén L
ensanchador de via i interior Cel referencia
4 para vehiculo

6. En el caso de esparragos originales sobresalientes solo

se pueden utilizar ruedas con las escotaduras/ bolsillos
de fundicién correspondientes. (vea la Fig. 3) Estos
escotaduras/ bolsillos de fundicion deben ser lo sufi-

cientemente profundos y grandes alojar los espar-
ragos originales sobresalientes. En Dgieural no.es posible
»

5. El ensanchador de via debe quedar a ras y sin juego
con las superficies de contacto del eje.

{

b

3

f

Prohibida la reimpresion adn en forma resumida. © H&R Lennestadt 13

ESPANOL

La adicion de ensanchadores de via puede llevar a lesiones personales y a dafios a la propiedad en caso de manejo no especializado o no profesional.



A aplicagdo de alargadores de vias pode levar a consideraveis danos pessoais e materiais se ndo for executada de forma correcta.

Instrugdes importantes de seguranga e montagem para alargadores de
vias Trak*® Sistema DRA

Por favor leia as instrugdes de montagem e o certificado de Pegas/ABE antes de proceder a montagem dos alargadores de
vias, e siga minuciosamente as instrugdes que estes documentos contém.

Os respectivos certificados de Certificado Pegas/ABE e/ou as instrugdes de montagem podem ser solicitados directamente
ao seu revendedor ou descarregar de www.h-r.com.

Se as presentes instrugdes de montagem nao forem seguidas e correctamente executadas, 0 mesmo pode resultar em
acidentes graves para o veiculo e seus ocupantes.

Antes da instalacéo, confirme que o produto confere com o indicado na aplicagéo / certificados e que é o indicado pela H&R
para o seu veiculo.
Os produtos H&R nao devem ser utilizados em veiculos para os quais nao foram previstos. Siga a lista de aplicagdes.

Tenha a certeza de proceder a instalagao destes componentes em oficinas especializadas, pois s6 eles tém conhecimento
técnico e ferramenta apropriada.

Na generalidade, jantes de aco nao podem ser utilizadas, excepto se explicitamente indicada como tal a sua compatibilidade

Guarde as presentes instrugdes de seguranca e de montagem na viatura e consulte as instrugdes sempre que tiver
que trocar uma roda.

A fiabilidade e perfeito funcionamento dos nossos espagadores / alargadores de vias, como nés os concebemos, devem res-
peitar as presentes instrugoes de montagem assim como a conformidade com os certificados/ homologages dos mesmos.

Se ao proceder 8 montagem de um produto H&R, se deparar com qualquer tipo de problema, deve imediatamente contactar o
revendedor do mesmo.

Instrugoes de montagem

Limpe a centragem e a superficie de contacto no seu veiculo com cuidado de sujidade e ferrugem, usando uma escova de
aco. (ver figura 1)

Insira 0 aumento da distancia entre rodas na jante e verifique, se o aumento da distancia entre rodas assentar com a fase exteri-
or e a centragem, sem qualquer folga, na fase interior, na centragem e nas superficies de apoio da jante. (ver figura 2 e 3)

3. Compare o comprimento dos pernos genuinos com o comprimento dos pernos H&R incorporados por aperto. Especialmente

no caso de usar porcas fechadas (porcas cegas) para fixar as rodas, os pernos incorporados por aperto no aumento da bitola
ndo deveriam ser mais compridos que os pernos genuinos.

4. Coloque o aumento de bitola sobre a centragem no veiculo e verifique, se o aumento da distancia entre rodas encostar com a

fase interior e a centragem de forma rente e sem folga na superficie de apoio do eixo. (ver figura 4 e 5)

5. Remova pinos de centragem, molas e/ou parafusos de fixagdo de discos de travdo expostos, eventualmente existentes, se o

certificado de Pegas/ABE o exigir. (ver figura 1)

6. Fixe o aumento da bitola com as porcas juntamente fornecidas no veiculo.

Verifique a profundidade minima de aperto das porcas:

* Rosca M12x1,25 m = min. 8.0 voltas = aprox. 10 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M12x1,5 m = min. 6.5 voltas = aprox. 10 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M12x1,75 m = min. 6.5 voltas = aprox. 12 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M14x1,25 m = min. 9 voltas = aprox. 12 mm de suporte da rosca

* Rosca M14x1,5 m = min. 7.5 voltas = aprox. 11 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M15x1,25 m = min. 8.0 voltas = aprox. 10 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 voltas = aprox. 11 mm de suporte da rosca

7. 0 torque de aperto actual para a fixagdo do aumento da bitola no veiculo (considere p.f. eventuais diferengas entre jantes de

aluminio e de ago) consta das informagdes do fabricante do veiculo relativamente a fixagdo das rodas de série e do certifica-
do de homologagdo do aumento da bitola.

8. As porcas juntamente fornecidas e os pernos genuinos nao devem sobressair do aumento da bitola. (ver figura 5)

Caso contrario podem partir os elementos de fixagao da roda (pernos) e, em consequéncia disso, verificar-se a perda das
jantes.

Controle depois de montar o aumento da bitola, se as porcas juntamente fornecidas ou os pernos genuinos sobressaem do
aumento da bitola. (ver figura 6)

Neste caso s6 deveriam ser usadas rodas com as correspondentes reentrancias/cavidades de fundigao. (ver figura 3)

Estas reentrancias/cavidades de fundi¢gao devem ser suficientemente profundas e grandes para receber a porca ou o perno
genuino exposto. Caso contrario podem partir os elementos de fixagdo da roda (pernos) e, em consequéncia disso, verificar-
se a perda das jantes.

14




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

No caso de rodas sem reentrancias/cavidades de fundigao suficientes (ver figura 7), os pernos genuinos devem ser en-
curtados até a espessura do aumento da bitola. Caso contrario podem partir os elementos de fixagao da roda (pernos) e, em
consequéncia disso, verificar-se a perda das jantes.

Se os pernos genuinos forem encurtados, deixara de ser possivel circular sem o aumento da bitola. Esta condigéo deve ser
averbada nos documentos do veiculo no ambito da homologagao.

A utilizagao de jantes de ago em combinagao com sistemas DRM em geral ndo é possivel por causa de os pernos genuinos
ficarem expostos. Caso contrario podem partir os elementos de fixagao da roda (pernos) e, em consequéncia disso,
verificar-se a perda das jantes.

Remova a sujidade na rosca das porcas de roda genuinas. Substitua porcas de roda genuinas danificadas. Coloque as
rodas sobre os alagadores de vias e fixe as rodas com as porcas de roda genuinas. Verifique a profundidade minima de
aperto das porcas de roda genuinas:

* Rosca M12x1,25 m = min. 8.0 voltas = aprox. 10 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M12x1,5 m = min. 6.5 voltas = aprox. 10 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M12x1,75 m = min. 6.5 voltas = aprox. 12 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M14x1,25 m = min. 9 voltas = aprox. 12 mm de suporte da rosca

* Rosca M14x1,5 m = min. 7.5 voltas = aprox. 11 mm de suporte da rosca
* Rosca M15x1,25 m = min. 8.0 voltas = aprox. 10 mm de suporte da rosca
+ Rosca 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 voltas = aprox. 11 mm de suporte da rosca

0O torque de aperto actual (considere eventuais diferengas entre jantes de aluminio e jantes de ago) consta das informagdes
do fabricante do veiculo relativamente a fixagdo das rodas de série, ou do fabricante das rodas, no caso de usar rodas espe-
ciais, e do certificado de homologagdo do aumento da bitola.

Assegure uma montagem cuidadosa. Em cada roda, apertar de forma centrada primeiro duas porcas opostas. Nao utilize
chaves de impacto mas sim uma chave dinamométrica. Na eventualidade de precisar de uma chave de tamanho diferente
para as porcas juntamente fornecidas, completar a ferramenta de bordo de forma a condizer.

Os requisitos mencionados no certificado de homologagao do acessério devem ser consultados e cumpridos.

Controle a mobilidade das rodas e do guarda-lamas necessdria.
A mobilidade das rodas e a cobertura necessaria da superficie de rodagem do pneu deve ficar assegurada apés a monta-
gem.

Todos as porcas de aperto devem ser apertadas novamente apés 100 km com
uma chave dinamomeétrica. (torque de aperto de acordo com as informagoes do

fabricante do veiculo para a fixagdo de rodas de série ou, no caso de usar rodas ) C?/ntjaglem
feiculo

especiais, do fabricante das rodas)

Considere eventuais diferengas entre jantes de aluminio e jantes de ago.
Uma modificagéo posterior dos alagadores de vias e dos acessoérios néo é
permitida.

A retoma de alagadores de vias e de acessdrias s6 é possivel no caso de pegas
novas que ndo foram montadas, e que ndo apresentam vestigios de montagem
e danificagGes, devendo ser enviados na embalagem genuina.

2.

Perno para atarraxary A5 Perfuracéo cénica para
porcas de roda de séri€’

Superficie de
contacto Jante
b

Superficie de contacto do
! eixo Veiculo

as porcas juntamente
fornecidas

-

entragem

H
Bisel exterior para jante

ESPessura do a._.s®"
aumento da bitola

5.

Reprodugéo, também parcial, proibida. © H&R Lennestadt 15

6. No caso de pernos que sobressaem devem ser usadas
apenas rodas com os correspondentes reentrancias /
cavidades de fundicao (ver figura 3). Estas reentrancias /
cavidades de fundicao devem ser suficientemente
profundas e grandes para receber 0 perno genuino
exposto. A utilizq

0 aumento da bitola deve assentar de forma rente
e sem folga na superficie de contacto do eixo.

30 de jantes de emgeral ndo é
el

PORTUGUES

A aplicagao de alargadores de vias pode levar a consideraveis danos pessoais e materiais se ndo for executada de forma correcta.



Wanneer een spoorverbreding niet vakkundig doorgevoerd wordt, kan dit ernstige persoonlijke of materiéle schade veroorzaken.

Belangrijke veiligheids- en montage-instructies voor Trak*®
Spoorverbredingen Systeem DRM

Alvorens de spoorverbredingen te monteren, absoluut eerst de montagehandleiding en het Onderdelen certificaat/ABE lezen
en de aanwijzingen daarvan zorgvuldig in acht nemen.
De betreffende Onderdelen certificaat/ABE zijn direct verkrijgbaar bij uw vakhandelaar of via www.h-r.com

Wanneer een spoorverbreding niet vakkundig doorgevoerd wordt, kan dit ernstige persoonlijke of materiéle schade
veroorzaken.

Vergelijk het Onderdelen certificaat/ABE met de autopapieren (kentekenbewijs) om te controleren of dit H&R-product inder-
daad voor uw voertuig gekeurd is.
Vergelijk dit H&R-product a.u.b. met het Onderdelen certificaat/ABE, om te controleren of alle benamingen correct zijn en of

dit H&R-product voor uw voertuig geschikt is.
Het is niet toegestaan om dit product bij voertuigen toe te passen die niet in het Onderdelen certificaat/ABE genoemd zijn.

Voertuigen met een hybride of elektrische aandrijving mogen alleen worden uitgerust met spoorverbreding door de specialist
die speciale trainingen voor voertuigen met hoogspanningssystemen heeft gehad en deze technologie veilig beheerst.

Het gebruik van stalen velgen is uitgesloten zolang het gebruik van stalen velgen niet uitdrukkelijk in het betreffende voertu-
igspecifieke onderdelencertificaat wordt vermeld.

Bewaar deze veiligheids- en montage-instructies in het voertuig en neem de aanwijzingen ervan in acht wanneer u
een band verwisselt.

Een absolute voorwaarde voor de door ons voorziene veilige functie en betrouwbaarheid van de spoorverbredingen is de
strikte naleving van deze veiligheids- en montage-instructies en van de betreffende Onderdelen certificaat/ABE!

Indien er klachten zijn na de aankoop en / of installatie van H&R producten, neem dan svp contact op met uw verkoper.

Montagehandleiding

Reinig de middencentrering en het oplegvlak aan het voertuig voorzichtig met een draadborstel en verwijder vuil en roest. (zie
afbeelding 1)

2. Leg de spoorverbreding in de velg en controleer, of de spoorverbreding met het buitenvlak en de middencentrering zonder

speling tegen het binnenvlak, de middencentrering en de oplegvlakken van de velg aan ligt. (zie afbeelding 2 en 3)

3. Vergelijk de lengte van de originele steunbouten met de lengte van de ingeperste H&R-bouten. Vooral als voor de wielbevesti-

ging gesloten moeren (dopmoeren) gebruikt worden, mogen de ingeperste bouten in de spoorverbreding niet langer zijn dan
de originele steunbouten.

4. Plaats de spoorverbreding op de middencentrering aan het voertuig en controleer, of de spoorverbreding met de binnenfase en

de middencentrering goed aansluit op het as-oplegvlak en of er geen speling is. (zie afbeelding 4 en 5)

5. Verwijder eventuele centreerpennen, bevestigingsklemmen en/of uitstekende bevestigingsschroeven van de remschijven,

wanneer dit volgens het Onderdelen certificaat/ABE vereist is. (zie afbeelding 1)

6. Bevestig de spoorverbreding met behulp van de meegeleverde moeren aan het voertuig.

Controleer de minimum inschroefdiepte van de moeren:

Schroefdraad M12x1,25 = minstens 8.0 omwentelingen = ca. 10 mm dragende schroefdraad
Schroefdraad M12x1,5 = minstens 6.5 omwentelingen = ca. 10 mm dragende schroefdraad
Schroefdraad M12x1,75 = minstens 6.5 omwentelingen = ca. 12 mm dragende schroefdraad
Schroefdraad M14x1,25 = minstens 9 omwentelingen = ca. 12 mm dragende schroefdraad
Schroefdraad M14x1,5 = minstens 7.5 omwentelingen = ca. 11 mm dragende schroefdraad
Schroefdraad M15x1,25 = minstens 8.0 omwentelingen = ca. 10 mm dragende schroefdraad
Schroefdraad 1/2" UNF = minstens 8.0 omwentelingen = ca. 11 mm dragende schroefdraad

e o o o o o @

7. De actuele aandraaimomenten (let op eventuele verschillen tussen aluminium velgen en stalen velgen) voor de bevestiging

van spoorverbredingen aan standaard wielen vindt u in de informatie van de voertuigfabrikant en voor de bevestiging van de
spoorverbreding in het onderdelen-expertiserapport.

8. De meegeleverde moeren en de originele steunbouten mogen niet boven de spoorverbreding uitsteken. (zie afbeelding 5)

Anders kunnen de wielbevestigingselementen (steunbouten) breken en daardoor kunt u de velgen verliezen.

Controleer nadat de spoorverbredingen gemonteerd zijn of de meegeleverde moeren of de originele steunbouten boven de
spoorverbreding uitsteken. (zie afbeelding 6)

Als dit het geval is, mogen uitsluitend wielen met passende uitsparingen/gietuitkepingen worden gebruikt. (zie afbeelding 3)

16



Deze uitsparingen/gietuitkepingen moeten diep en groot genoeg zijn om de uitstekende moer of de uitstekende steunbout
op te nemen. Anders kunnen de wielbevestigingselementen (steunbouten) breken en daardoor kunt u de velgen verliezen.
Bij wielen zonder voldoende uitsparingen/gietuitkepingen (zie afbeelding 7) moeten de originele bouten tot op de dikte van
de spoorverbreding ingekort worden. Anders kunnen de wielbevestigingselementen (steunbouten) breken en daardoor kunt
u de velgen verliezen.
Als de originele steunbouten ingekort zijn, is een inzet zonder spoorverbredingen niet mogelijk. Deze voorwaarde moet bij
de Onderdelen certificaat in de voertuigpapieren vermeld worden.
Het gebruik van stalen velgen in combinatie met DRM-systemen is vanwege de uitstekende originele steunbouten niet moge-
lijk. Anders kunnen de wielbevestigingselementen (steunbouten) breken en daardoor kunt u de velgen verliezen.

9. Verwijder het vuil aan de schroefdraad van de standaard wielmoeren. Vervang de beschadigde standaard wielmoeren.
Plaats de wielen op de spoorverbredingen en bevestig de wielen m.b.v. de standaard wielmoeren. Controleer de minimum
inschroefdiepte van de standaard wielmoeren.

+ Schroefdraad M12x1,25 = minstens 8.0 omwentelingen = ca. 10 mm dragende schroefdraad
+ Schroefdraad M12x1,5 = minstens 6.5 omwentelingen = ca. 10 mm dragende schroefdraad

+ Schroefdraad M12x1,75 = minstens 6.5 omwentelingen = ca. 12 mm dragende schroefdraad
+ Schroefdraad M14x1,25 = minstens 9 omwentelingen = ca. 12 mm dragende schroefdraad

+ Schroefdraad M14x1,5 = minstens 7.5 omwentelingen = ca. 11 mm dragende schroefdraad

+ Schroefdraad M15x1,25 = minstens 8.0 omwentelingen = ca. 10 mm dragende schroefdraad
+ Schroefdraad 1/2“ UNF = minstens 8.0 omwentelingen = ca. 11 mm dragende schroefdraad

10. De actuele aandraaimomenten (let op eventuele verschillen tussen aluminium velgen en stalen velgen) voor de bevestiging
van de standaard wielen aan de spoorverbreding vindt u in de informatie van de voertuigfabrikant; voor de bevestiging van
speciale wielen in de informatie van de wielfabrikant en voor de spoorverbreding in het onderdelen-expertiserapport.

11. Let op een zorgvuldige montage. Per wiel moeten eerst twee tegenover elkaar liggende wielmoeren centrisch vastgedraaid
worden. Gebruik geen slagschroevendraaier, maar een momentsleutel. Indien de sleutelwijdte van de meegeleverde moeren
afwijkt moet het autogereedschap dienovereenkomstig aangevuld worden.

12. De in het expertiserapport voor de voertuigonderdelen genoemde aanwijzingen moeten nageleefd en in acht genomen wor-
den; tevens moet aan de genoemde voorwaarden worden voldaan.

Controleer of de wielen een vrije loop hebben en of de noodzakelijke wielafdekking correct is.

De vrije loop van de wielen en de noodzakelijke afdekking van de wielloopvlakken
moet ook na de montage van de spoorverbreding gegarandeerd zijn.

13. Alle bevestigingsmoeren moeten na ca. 100 km rijden met de momentsleutel
aangedraaid worden. (Aandraaimomenten voor de bevestiging van standaard-
wielen volgens de informatie van de fabrikant, resp. voor speciale wielen
volgens de informatie van de wielfabrikant).

Let op eventuele verschillen tussen aluminium velgen en stalen velgen.

14. Het is niet toegestaan om spoorverbredingen en toebehoren achteraf te bewer-
ken.

15. Terugname van spoorverbredingen en toebehoren is uitsluitend mogelijk bij nog
niet gemonteerde nieuwe onderdelen, zonder montagesporen en beschadigin-
gen en in de originele verpakking.

Middencentrering

voertuig Lot Vetkap
r ,

Originele
bouten

I}
L}
I

2.
Bouten voor de

opname van de stan- =, As-oplegvlak voertuig

Kegelboring voor

daard wielmoeren de meegeleverde k ]
Oplegvlak velg ;‘ 4 moeren o S
N, o i
! & =il
.é - § m % Blnnenvlak
& |
H iddencentrering . @ H .
Buitenvlak '-

voor velg
Dikte van de =,
spoorverbreding

Middencentrering voor
voertuig

6. Bij uitstekende originele bouten mogen uitsluitend wie-
len met passende uitsparingen/gietuitkepingen worden
gebruikt (zie afb. 3). Deze uitsparingen/gietuitkepingen

moeten diep en groot genoeg zijn om de uitstekende ori-
ginele bouten op te nemen. Het geb{k van stalen vel-

ien is niet.mogelij
< J_b

" Spoorverbreding moet goed aansluitend en zonder
speling tegen het as-oplegvlak aan liggen

E |

2

=
tar

Nadruk, ook ten dele, verboden. © H&R Lennestadt 17

NEDERLANDS

Wanneer een spoorverbreding niet vakkundig doorgevoerd wordt, kan dit ernstige persoonlijke of materiéle schade veroorzaken.



Forkert og faglig ukorrekt pabygning af sporudvidelser kan medfgre vaesentlige person- og tingskader.

Vigtige sikkerheds- og montagehenvisninger for Trak*®
Sporudvidelser System DRM

Montagevejledningen og Dele certifikat/ABE skal ubetinget laeses inden montagen af sporudvidelserne, og de indeholdte
anvisninger skal fglges ngje.

Du kan fa den tilsvarende Dele certifikat/ABE og/eller montagevejledning direkte hos din forhandler eller under www.h-r.
com

Forkert og faglig ukorrekt pabygning af sporudvidelser kan medfgre vaesentlige person- og tingskader.

Sammenlign inden montagen Dele certifikat/ABE med kgretgjets papirer (indregistreringsattest) for at konstatere, om dette
H&R-produkt er godkendt for dit kgretgj.
Sammenlign H&R-produktet med Dele certifikat/ABE for at konstatere, om alle betegnelser er korrekte, og om dette H&R-

produkt er beregnet til dit kgretgj.
Anvendelsen er forbudt pa keretgjer, som ikke er opfert pa Dele certifikat/ABE.

Det bgr sikres at disse komponenter monteres af faglaert personale pa et autoriseret vaerksted, eller et vaerksted med faglaer-
te teknikere.

Kun uddannede teknikere har den ngdvendige viden og vaerktgj til korrekt montering.

Montering pa hybrid- og el-biler bgr kun foretages pa et specialiseret vaerksted, hvor teknikerne er uddannet til at arbejde pa
biler med denne hgjspaendings drivlinje-teknik.

Stalfzelge kan ikke monteres, medmindre dette specifikt er tilladt i henhold til TUV-delerklzeringen.

Opbevar denne sikkerheds- og montagehenvisning i kgretgjet og vaer isaer opmaerksom pa disse henvisninger ved hjulskift.

Den sikre funktion og godkendelse, som vi har projekteret sporudvidelserne med, forudszetter streng opmaerksomhed pa og
overholdelse af disse sikkerheds- og montageanvisninger samt de gaeldende delerklaeringer!

Opstar der problemer i forbindelse med kgb og/eller montering af komponenterne bgr den forhandler, som har leveret varen.
kontaktes.

Montagevejledning

Fjern snavs og rust pa midtercentreringen og anleegsfladen pa keretgjet forsigtigt med en stalbgrste. (se Fig. 1)

2. Leeg sporudvidelsen i faelgene og kontroller, om sporudvidelsen ligger spilfrit an med den udvendige styrekant og midtercen-

treringen pa feelgens indvendige styrekant, midtercentrering og anleegsflader. (se Fig. 2 og 3)

3. Sammenlign leengden pé de originale stagbolte med leengden pa de indpressede H&R-bolte. Specielt ved anvendelsen af

lukkede megtrikker (haettemgtrikker) til hjulfastggrelse ma de indpressede bolte i sporudvidelsen ikke vaere laengere end de
originale stagbolte.

4. Seet sporudvidelsen pa midtercentreringen pa kgretgjet og kontroller, om sporudvidelsen ligger an i niveau med den indvendige

styrekant og midtercentreringen og ligger spilfrit an pa akslens anlaegsflade. (se Fig. 4 og 5)

5. Fjern evt. forekommende centrerstifter, holdeklemmer og/eller bremseskivefastggrelsesskruer, der rager frem, hvis det kraeves

iht. Dele certifikat/ABE. (se Fig. 1)

6. Fastger sporudvidelsen pa kgretgjet med de medfglgende skruer.

Kontroller mgtrikkernes mindste indskruningsdybde:

Gevind M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdrejninger = ca. 10 mm baerende gevind
* Gevind M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 omdrejninger = ca. 10 mm baerende gevind
* Gevind M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 omdrejninger = ca. 12 mm baerende gevind
+ Gevind M14x1,25 = min. 9 omdrejninger = ca. 12 mm baerende gevind
+ Gevind M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 omdrejninger = ca. 11 mm bzerende gevind
+ Gevind M15x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdrejninger = ca. 10 mm barende gevind
» Gevind 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 omdrejninger = ca. 11 mm baerende gevind

7. De aktuelle tilspaendingsmomenter (vaer opmaerksom pa eventuelle forskelle mellem alu- og stalfaelge) til fastggrelse af

sporudvidelserne pa kgretgjet kan du finde i kgretgjsproducentens specifikationer for fastggrelsen af seriehjul og delerklaerin-
gen for sporudvidelsen.

8. De medfglgende mgtrikker og de originale stagbolte ma ikke rage ud fra sporudvidelsen. (se Fig. 5)

Ellers kan der ske brud pa hjulfastggrelseselementerne (stagbolte), og det kan fgre til tab af faelgene.

Kontroller efter montage af sporudvidelserne, om de medleverede mgtrikker eller de originale stagbolte rager ud fra sporud-
videlsen. (se Fig. 6)

Hvis det er tilfaeldet, ma der kun bruges hjul med tilsvarende udsparinger/stgbelommer. (se Fig. 3) Disse udsparinger/stgbe-
lommer skal vaere dybe og store nok til at kunne optage de fremstaende mgtrikker eller de fremstaende originale stagbolte.

(se Fig. 5)

Ellers kan der ske brud pa hjulfastggrelseselementerne (stagbolte), og det kan fgre til tab af feelgene.

Ved hjul uden tilstraekkelige udsparinger/stgbelommer (se Fig. 7) skal de originale stagbolte kortes af til sporudvidelsens

18



tykkelse (se Fig. 5)

Ellers kan der ske brud pa hjulfastggrelseselementerne (stagbolte), og det kan fgre til tab af faelgene.
Ved forkortede originale stagbolte er en drift uden sporudvidelser ikke mulig. Denne henvisning skal noteres i fartgjets

papirer ved Dele certifikat.

Anvendelsen af stalfzelge i forbindelse med DRM-systemer er generelt ikke mulig pa grund af, at de originale stagbolte rager

ud. Ellers kan der ske brud pa hjulfastggrelseselementerne (stagbolte), og det kan fgre til tab af faelgene.

9. Fjern forureningerne pa seriehjulmgtrikkernes gevind. Udskift de beskadigede seriehjulmgtrikker. Szt hjulene pa sporud-
wdelserne og fastger hjulene med seriehjulmgtrikkerne. Kontroller seriehjulmgtrikkernes mindste indskruningsdybde:

Gevind M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdrejninger = ca. 10 mm baerende gevind

10.

Gevind M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 omdrejninger = ca. 10 mm bzerende gevind
Gevind M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 omdrejninger = ca. 12 mm bzerende gevind
Gevind M14x1,25 = min. 9 omdrejninger = ca. 12 mm baerende gevind
Gevind M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 omdrejninger = ca. 11 mm bzerende gevind
Gevind M15x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdrejninger = ca. 10 mm bzerende gevind
Gevind 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 omdrejninger = ca. 11 mm baerende gevind

De aktuelle tilspaendingsmomenter (veer opmaerksom pé eventuelle forskelle mellem alu- og stélfeelge) til fastgerelsen af

hjulene pa sporudvidelsen kan du finde i kgretgjsproducentens specifikationer for fastggrelsen af seriehjul, hjulproducentens
ved anvendelse af specialhjul og delerklaeringen for sporudvidelserne.

11.

Serg for en omhyggelig montage. For hvert hjul skal fgrst spaendes to modsat hinanden liggende skruer centrisk. Brug ikke

slagskruemaskine, men en drejemomentnggle. Ved eventuel afvigende ngglevidde pa de medfglgende metrikker skal vaerk-

tgjskassen suppleres tilsvarende.
12.

Veer opmaerksom pa pabud og henvisninger i kgretgjets delerkleering, de skal overholdes.

Kontroller, at hjulene gar frit og har den ngdvendige hjulafdaekning.
Efter pabygningen af sporudvidelsen skal man sikre sig, at hjulene gar frit og at deeklgbefladerne har den ngdvendige afdaek-

ning.
13.

Alle hjulmgtrikker skal efterspaendes med drejemomentngglen efter ca. 100 km kgrsel (Tilspaendingsmomenter i henhold

til kgretgjsproducentens specifikationer for fastggrelsen af seriehjul henholdsvis hjulproducentens ved anvendelse af

specialhjul).

Var opmaerksom pa eventuelle forskelle mellem alu- og stalfzelge.

14.
15.

ge.

2.

Stagbolte til optagelse af
seriehjulmotrikkerne ™ Kegleboring for de
medfolgende

4 motrikker
1

Anleegsflade
feelg L%

Efterfelgende bearbejdning af sporudvidelser og tilbehgr er ikke tilladt.

Returnering af sporudvidelser og tilbehgr kan kun ske i tilfeelde af umonterede
nye dele, som er uden spor af montage og skader, og som er i original emballa-

Midtercentrering
koretoj

L Fedtkappe
L
,

Original

Aksel

o e

anleegsflade
koretoj

by
~ Indvendig
) " styrekant

ering
for keretoj

pé akselanleegsfladen

Eftertryk forbudt, ogsa i uddrag. © H&R Lennestadt

H ke idtercentrering
Udvendig styrekant for feelg
Sporudvidelsens .
tykkelse
5. Sporudvidelsen skal ligge an i niveau og spilf 6. Ved fremstéende originale stagbolte mé kun bruges hjul

med tilsvarende udsparinger/stebelommer . (se Fig. 3)
Disse udsparinger/stabelommer skal vaere dybe og store
nok til at kunne optage de fremstéende originale stag-
bolte. Det er getrelt ikke muligt at bruge stélfeelge.

DANSK

Forkert og faglig ukorrekt pabygning af sporudvidelser kan medfgre vaesentlige person- og tingskader.



Monteringen av sporviddeutvidelser kan medfgre alvorlige personskader og materielle skader ved ikke sak- og fagkyndig handtering.

Viktige sikkerhets- og monteringshenvisninger for Trak*®
sporviddeutvidelser system DRM

For sporviddeutvidelsene monteres ma monteringsanvisningen og Deler sertifikat/ABE (i Norge: Biltilsynet) leses.
Anvisningene i erklzeringen ma overholdes til punkt og prikke.

De aktuelle Deler sertifikat/ABE (i Norge: Biltilsynet) og/eller monteringsanvisningene far De direkte hos Deres faghandel
eller pa www.h-r.com

Monteringen av sporviddeutvidelser kan medfgre alvorlige personskader og materielle skader ved ikke sak- og fagkyndig
handtering.

Fer monteringen ma De sammenligne Deler sertifikat/ABE (i Norge: Biltilsynet) med vognkortet (registrering av motor-
vogn) for & kontrollere at dette H&R-produktet er blitt testet for Deres motorvogn.

Vennligst sammenlign H&R-produktet med Deler sertifikat/ABE (i Norge: Biltilsynet) og pase at alle betegnelser er korrek-
te, og at dette H&R-produktet er godkjent for Deres motorvogn.

Bruk pa motorvogn som ikke er oppfert i Deler sertifikat/ABE (i Norge: Biltilsynet) er ikke tillatt.

Forsikre deg om at komponentene blir montert av autorisert mekaniker/verksted. Autoriserte mekanikere/verksteder innehar
den ngdvendige kunnskapen og utstyret for slik montering.

Har du Hybrid eller ELbil ma du henvende deg til et verksted med spesialkompetanse pa, og godkjenning for a utfgre arbeid
pa biler med denne teknologien.

Stalfelger kann normalt ikke brukes i kombinasjon med spacere med mindre det er angitt spesielt i godkjenningen for det
aktuelle kjgretpy.

Disse sikkerhets- og monteringshenvisningene ma oppbevares i motorvognen. Henvisningene ma overholdes nar De skifter
bilhjul.

Vi garanterer at vare sporviddeutvidelser har en sikker og tillatt funksjon. Men dette forutsetter at disse sikkerhets- og mon-
teringshenvisningene og de tilsvarende Deler sertifikat/ABE (i Norge: Biltilsynet) overholdes til punkt og prikke!

Skulle det veere spgrsmal, eller klager, etter montering av H&R spacere, kontakt naermeste H&R forhandler

Monteringsanvisning

Midtsentreringen og anleggsflaten pd motorvognen ma forsiktig rengjgres for smuss og rust med en stélbgrste. (se bilde 1)

2. Sporviddeutvidelsen legges i felgen. Kontroller at sporutvidelsen ligger med den ytre fasen og midtsentreringen uten dgdgang

pa den indre fasen, midtsentreringen og anleggsflaten i felgen. (se bildene 2 og 3)

3. De ma sammenligne lengden av de originale stagboltene med lengden av de innpressete H&R-boltene. Spesielt ved bruk av

lukkete muttere (kapselmuttere) for hjulfestet ma de innpressete boltene i sporviddeutvidelsen ikke veere lengre enn de origi-
nale stagboltene.

4. Sett sporviddeutvidelsen pa midtsentreringen pa motorvognen og kontroller at sporutvidelsen ligger med den indre fasen og

midtsentreringen i flukt med og uten dgdgang pa akselanleggsflaten. (se bildene 4 og 5)

5. Eventuelle sentreringstapper, festeklemmer og/eller bremseskive-festeskruer som stikker ut ma fjernes hvis dette er pakrevd

ifglge Deler sertifikat/ABE (i Norge: Biltilsynet). (se bilde 1)

6. Sporviddeutvidelsen ma festes pa motorvognen med mutterne som er vedlagt.

De ma kontrollere mutternes minimumsskrudybde:

enge M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdreininger = ca. 10 mm baerende gjenge
jenge M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 omdreininger = ca. 10 mm baerende gjenge
enge M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 omdreininger = ca. 12 mm bzerende gjenge
enge M14x1,25 = min. 9 omdreininger = ca. 12 mm baerende gjenge
enge M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 omdreininger = ca. 11 mm bzerende gjenge
enge M15x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdreininger = ca. 10 mm baerende gjenge
jenge 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 omdreininger = ca. 11 mm bzerende gjenge

.

(X2 X2 X2 K2 K2 X~

7. De aktuelle tiltrekningsmomentene (vennligst ta hensyn til eventuelle forskjeller mellom aluminiumsfelger og stélfelger) for a

feste sporviddeutvidelsene til motorvognen finner De i informasjonene til bilprodusenten under montasje av standard hjul og
delerklzeringen til sporviddeutvidelsen.

8. De medleverte mutterne og de originale stagboltene ma ikke stikke ut av sporviddeutvidelsen. (se bilde 5)

Ellers kan dette medfgre brudd av hjulfesteelementene (stagbolter), og fore til at felgene mistes.

Etter monteringen av sporviddeutvidelsen ma De kontrollere om de medleverte mutterne eller de originale stagboltene stik-
ker ut av sporviddeutvidelsen. (se bilde 6)

| dette tilfellet ma det kun brukes hjul med tilsvarende utsparinger/stgpelommer. (se bilde 3)

Disse utsparingene/stgpelommene ma vaere dype og store nok for a romme mutterne som star ut eller de originale stagbol-
tene som star ut. Ellers kan dette medfgre brudd av hjulfesteelementene (stagbolter), og fere til at felgene mistes.

20




10.

11.

12.

13.

14,
15.

Ved hjul uten tilstrekkelige utsparinger/stapelommer (se bilde 7) ma de originale stagboltene kortes inn til sporviddeutvidel-
sens tykkelse. Ellers kan dette medfgre brudd av hjulfesteelementene (stagbolter), og fgre til at felgene mistes.

Nar de originale stagboltene er forkortet er det ikke mulig a bruke motorvognen uten sporviddeutvidelse. Dette palegget ma
noteres i motorvognpapirene ved Deler sertifikat (i Norge: Biltilsynet).

Bruk av stalfelger i forbindelse med DRM-systemer er generelt ikke mulig pa grunn av originale stagbolter som star ut. Ellers
kan dette medfgre brudd av hjulfesteelementene (stagbolter), og fgre til at felgene mistes.

Forurensninger pa standard hjulmutterens gjenge ma fjernes. Skadete standardhjulmuttere ma skiftes ut. Sett hjulene pa
sporviddeutvidelsene og fest hjulene med standard hjulmuttere. De ma kontrollere standardmutternes minimumsskrudyb-
de:

* Gjenge M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdreininger = ca. 10 mm bzerende gjenge

+ Gjenge M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 omdreininger = ca. 10 mm baerende gjenge

* Gjenge M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 omdreininger = ca. 12 mm bzerende gjenge

* Gjenge M14x1,25 = min. 9 omdreininger = ca. 12 mm bzerende gjenge

+ Gjenge M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 omdreininger = ca. 11 mm baerende gjenge

* Gjenge M15x1,25 = min. 8.0 omdreininger = ca. 10 mm bzerende gjenge

* Gjenge 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 omdreininger = ca. 11 mm barende gjenge

De aktuelle tiltrekningsmomentene (ta hensyn til eventuelle forskjeller mellom aluminiumsfelger og stalfelger) finner De i pa-
pirene til bilprodusenten under montasje av standard hjul, til bildekkprodusenten for a feste spesialbilhjul og i delerklzeringen
for sporviddeutvidelsen.

De ma sorge for at monteringen utfgres veldig ngyaktig. Pr. bildekk méa det forst tiltrekkes sentrisk to hjulmuttere som ligger
overfor hverandre. De ma ikke brukes en slagskrutrekker, men en momentngkkel. Hvis ngkkelvidden pa de medleverte mutter-
ne eventuelt avviker, m& handverktgyet suppleres tilsvarende.

Kravene og henvisningene som er listet opp i motorvogn-delerklaeringen, ma overholdes og tas hensyn til.

De ma kontrollere at hjulene og den ngdvendige hjulkapselen roterer fritt.

Det ma kunne garanteres at hjulene roterer fritt, og at dekkslitebanenes ngdvendige hjulkapsel er pasatt etter at sporviddeut-
videlsen er montert.

Alle festemutterne ma tiltrekkes pa nytt med momentngkkelen etter ca. 100 km kjgrt strekning. (Tiltrekningsmomenter i
henhold til bilprodusentens informasjon ang. feste av standard hjul, hhv. hjulprodusentens informasjon ved bruk av spesial-
hjul).

Vennligst ta hensyn til eventuelle forskjeller mellom aluminiumsfelger og stal-

felger. . Midtsentrering . Fettkappe
Det er ikke tillatt & endre sporviddeutvidelsen og tilbehgret i ettertid. motorvogn 2 Original

Sporviddeutvidelser og tilbehgret kan kun returneres sa lenge delene er nye og
ikke monterte, uten spor av at de kan ha vaert montert, uten skader, og i origina-
lemballasje.

2,

Stagbolter for & ta i mot stan-

dard hjulmuttere ==, Kjegleborehull motorvogn
for de medlever- ;
Anleggsflate 'y, te mutterne e
felg s, 1 . @
| ..

Akselanleggsflate

).
, Innvendig
fas

H dtsentrering
Utvendig fas 3§ for felg
Sporviddeutvidel- s
sens tykkelse

5.

6. Hvis de originale stagboltene stikker ut méa det kun
benyttes hjul med tilsvarende utsparinger/stepelommer

. (se bilde 3). Disse Utsparingene/stapelommene ma vaere

‘L dype og store nok til & ta i mot de utstdende original

t‘) > g stagboltene. Bn.l av stlfelger er generelt ikke mulig.
--u‘
< *

Sporviddeutvidelsen ma ligge i flukt og uten
dedgang mot akileanleggsﬂaten.

¥

f.;..m
!
1

Ettertrykk, helt eller delvis, er forbudt. © H&R Lennestadt

NORSK

Monteringen av sporviddeutvidelser kan medfgre alvorlige personskader og materielle skader ved ikke sak- og fagkyndig handtering.



Om sparbreddnings-system inte byggs in korrekt och fackmassigt, kan det leda till avsevirda person- och sakskador.

Viktiga sikerhets- och monteringsinstruktionen for Trak*®
sparbreddnings-system DRM

Fore inbyggnaden av sparbreddnings-systemet maste monteringsinstruktionen och Delar certifikat/ABE ovillkorligen lasas
igenom, och alla anvisningar i dessa handlingar maste féljas noggrant.

Respektive Delar certifikat/ABE och/eller monteringsinstruktioner kan du fa direkt fran din fackhandlare eller via internet
www.h-r.com.

Om sparbreddnings-system inte byggs in korrekt och fackmassigt, kan det leda till avsevarda person- och sakskador

Fore monteringen bor du dérfor jamfora Delar certifikat/ABE med fordonets dokument (registreringsbevis) och kontrollera, att
denna produkt fran H&R har testats for ditt fordon.

Vi ber dig att jamfora produkten fran H&R med Delar certifikat/ABE och kontrollera, att alla beteckningar &r korrekta och att
denna produkt fran H&R &r avsedd for ditt fordon.

Det r inte tillatet att anvanda produkten for fordon, som inte finns angivna i Delar certifikat/ABE.

Komponentera skall installeras av en auktoriserad verkstad. Endast mekaniker med teknisk kunskap och utrustning samt
erfarenhet bor utfora monteringen. Hybrid och elbilar skall hanteras enligt de villkor som galler for dessa fordon.
Spacers skall generellt inte anvindas tillsammans med stalfalgar om inte speciellt godkénnande finns.

Forvara denna sékerhets- och monteringsinstruktion i fordonet, och folj dessa anvisningar vid ett hjulbyte.

Godkinnande av sparbreddnings-systemet forutsitter, att denna siakerhets och monterings instruktion liksom det respektive
provnings certifikat/ABE beaktas!

Forvara denna sdkerhets- och monteringsinstruktion i fordonet, och félj dessa anvisningar vid ett hjulbyte.

Den av oss avsedda sikra funktionen och godkannande av sparbreddnings-systemet forutsitter, att denna sakerhetsoch
inbyggnadsinstruktion liksom det respektive provningsintyget fran Delar certifikat/ABE beaktas!

Vid oklarheter eller fragor i samband med kop eller montering av H&R produkter, vanligen kontakta Din H&R aterforsiljare

Monteringsinstruktion

Rengdr mittcentreringen och anliggningsytan pa fordonet forsiktigt fran smuts och rost med hjélp av en stalborste. (se bild 1)

2. Placera sparbreddnings-systemet i falgen och kontrollera, att det med ytterfasen och mittcentreringen utan spelrum ligger an

mot falgens innerfas, mittcentrering och anliggningsyta. (se bild 2 och 3)

Jamfor langden pa de ursprungliga stagbultarna med Iangden pa de ipressade bultarna fran H&R. | synnerhet om man anvén-
der slutna muttrar (toppmuttrar) for att satta fast hjulen, far de ipressade bultarna i sparbreddnings-systemet inte vara ldngre
an de ursprungliga stagbultarna.

4. Placera sparbreddnings-systemet pa fordonets mittcentrering och kontrollera, att sparbreddnings-systemet med innerfasen

och mittcentreringen ligger i linje och utan spelrum mot axelns anliggningsyta. (se bild 4 och 5)

5. Ta bort eventuella centreringsstift, fastklamrar och/eller utstickande fastskruvar for bromsskivor, om detta krévs enligt prov-

ningsintyg fran Delar certifikat/ABE. (se bild 1)

6. Sitt fast sparbreddnings-systemet pa fordonet med hjélp av de muttrar, som féljer med vid leverans.

Kontrollera det minsta iskruvningsdjupet for muttrarna:

Ganga M 12 x 1,25 = minst 8.0 varv = ca 10 mm barande génga
Ganga M 12 x 1,5 = minst 6.5 varv = ca 10 mm barande ganga
Ganga M 12 x 1,75 = minst 6.5 varv = ca 12 mm barande génga
Ganga M 14 x 1,25 = minst 9 varv = ca 12 mm bérande ganga
Ganga M 14 x 1,5 = minst 7.5 varv = ca 11 mm barande génga
Ganga M 15 x 1,25 = minst 8.0 varv = ca 10 mm barande génga
Ganga 1/2" UNF = minst 8.0 varv = ca 11 mm bérande ganga

De aktuella dragmomenten for fastsattning av sparbreddnings-system pa fordonet (var uppmérksam pa eventuella skillnader
mellan aluminiumfalgar och stalfalgar) framgér av fordonstillverkarens uppgifter for fastsattning av standardhjul och av prov-
ningsintyget for resp sparbreddnings-system.

De medlevererade muttrarna och original-stagbultarna far inte sticka ut fran sparbreddnings-systemet. (se bild 5)

| annat fall foreligger risk for att fastelementen for hjulen (stagbultarna) bryts av, och att falgarna kan tappas.

Kontrollera efter montage av sparbreddnings-systemet, om de medlevererade muttrarna eller de ursprungliga stagbultarna
sticker ut ur sparbreddnings-systemet. (se bild 6)

Om det ar fallet, far endast hjul med motsvarande ursparningar/gjutfickor anvandas. (se bild 3)

Dessa ursparningar/gjutfickor maste vara tillréckligt djupa och stora, sa att de utstickande muttrarna eller de utstickande
ursprungliga stagbultarna far plats. | annat fall foreligger risk for att fastelementen for hjulen (stagbultarna) bryts av, och
att falgarna kan tappas.

Vid hjul utan tillréckligt stora ursparningar/gjutfickor (se bild 7) maste original-stagbultarna kortas av motsvarande
sparbreddnings-systemets tjocklek. | annat fall foreligger risk for att fastelementen for hjulen (stagbultarna) bryts av, och
att falgarna kan tappas.

Om de ursprungliga stagbultarna har kortats av, kan de inte langre anviandas utan sparbreddnings-system. Detta krav bor

22




noteras i fordonsdokumenten vid Delar certifikat/ABE-kontrollen.

Beroende pa att de ursprungliga stagbultarna sticker ut, ar det i princip inte méjligt att anvéanda stalfalgar tillsammans med

DRM-system. | annat fall foreligger risk for att fastelementen for hjulen (stagbultarna) bryts av, och att falgarna kan tappas.
9. Ta bort fororeningar pa standardhjulmuttrarnas gangor. Ersitt skadade standardhjulmuttrar. Montera hjulen pa sparbredd-

nings-systemen, och sitt fast hjulen med hjalp av standardhjulmuttrarna. Kontrollera det minsta iskruvningsdjupet for

standardhjulmuttrarna:

+ GangaM 12 x 1,25 = minst 8.0 varv = ca 10 mm barande ganga

+ GangaM 12 x 1,5 = minst 6.5 varv = ca 10 mm barande ganga

+ GdngaM 12 x 1,75 = minst 6.5 varv = ca 12 mm bérande ganga

+ GangaM 14 x 1,25 = minst 9 varv = ca 12 mm bérande ganga

+ Ganga M 14 x 1,5 = minst 7.5 varv = ca 11 mm barande ganga

+ GadngaM 15 x 1,25 = minst 8.0 varv = ca 10 mm barande ganga

+ Ganga 1/2" UNF = minst 8.0 varv = ca 11 mm bérande gidnga

10. De aktuella dragmomenten for fastsattning av hjul pa sparbreddnings-system (var uppméarksam pa eventuella skillnader
mellan félgar av aluminium och av stél) framgér av fordonstillverkarens uppgifter for fastséttning av standardhjul, hjultillver-
karens uppgifter vid anvéndning av specialhjul och av provningsintyget for sparbreddnings-systemet.

11. Var uppmarksam p4, att montaget utfors omsorgsfullt. Pa varje hjul bor forst tva muttrar mitt emot varandra dras at cen-
triskt. Anvand ingen slagskruvnyckel, utan en elektrisk skruvdragare. Vid eventuell avvikande nyckelvidd pa de medlevererade
muttrarna méste fordonets verktyg kompletteras pa motsvarande sétt.

12. De i fordonets provningsintyg specificerade krav och hénvisningar maste beaktas.
Kontrollera, att hjulen och de erforderliga hjulskydden kan réra sig fritt.
Efter inbyggnad av sparbreddnings-systemet maste den fria rérligheten pé hjulen och de erforderliga skydden 6ver dackens
slityta vara garanterad.

13. Samtliga hjulmuttrar maste efter ca 100 km korning dras efter med en skruvdragare. (Dragmoment i enlighet med uppgifter
fran fordonstillverkaren for fastsittning av standardhjul, resp uppgifter fran hjultiliverkaren vid anvandning av specialhjul).
Var uppmérksam pa eventuella skillnader mellan falgar av aluminium och stal.

14. Bearbetning av sparbreddnings-system eller tillbehor i efterhand &r ej tillaten.

15. Spérbreddnings-system och tillbehdr kan endast tas tillbaka, om delarna &r i nytt
skick och omonterade, utan spér efter inbyggnad och skador samt i originalfor-
packning.

mittcentrering
fordon

== SMorjkapsel
P

original-

2,

Stagbult fér paséttning av
standardhjulmuttrar == .
anlaggningsytan :
falg <
b

fordon

konisk borrning for
medlevererade
N muttrar

innerfas

ittcentrering
for falg

tjocklek pa spar-
breddnings-system

5. 6. Vid utstickande original-stagbultar far endast hjul med
motsvarande ursparningar / gjutfickor anvéndas. (se bild
3). Dessa ursparningar / gjutfickor méste vara tillrackligt

stora fér den utstickande original-stagbulten. | regel &r

det inte m(':"gt att stalfalgar anvéndas.

Spérbreddnings-systemet méste ligga an i linje
och utan spelrum mcI axelns anlaggningsyta.
I

.'3‘,%‘1
15

Eftertryck, &ven vad galler delar av detta dokument, &r férbjudet. © H&R Lennestadt
23

SVENSKA

Om sparbreddnings-system inte byggs in korrekt och fackmassigt, kan det leda till avsevarda person- och sakskador.



Mikali osia ei kasittele ja asenna oikein, seurauksena voi olla vakavia vammoja tai vaurioita.

Trak*® raidevilin levitysten jarjestelma DRM térkeita turvallisuus- ja
asennusohjeita

Lue ennen asentamista asennusohjeet ja Osat todistus/ABE, ja noudata niiden siséltamia ohjeita tarkasti.
Vastaavat Osat todistus/ABE ja/tai asennusohjeen saat suoraan erikoisliikkeesta tai osoitteesta www.h-r.com

Mikali osia ei kasittele ja asenna oikein, seurauksena voi olla vakavia vammoja tai vaurioita.

Vertaa Osat todistus/ABE auton rekisteriotteeseen ja tarkista, onko H&R-tuote hyvéksytty autoasi varten.

Vertaa H&R-tuotetta Osat todistus/ABE, tarkasta, etta kaikki merkinnat ovat oikein ja ettd H&R-tuote soveltuu autoosi.
Tuotetta ei saa asentaa autoihin, joita ei luetella Osat todistus/ABE.

Varmista ettd osat on asentanut valtuutettu asentaja tai korjaamo. Edella mainituilla asentajilla on oltava tarvittava koulutus
asentaa tuotteita.

Jos kyseessa on hybridi tai sahkoauto asentajalla tai korjaamolla tulee olla koulutus kyseisiin ajoneuvoihin ja niihin liittyvaan
tyoturvallisuuteen.

Levypydria ei tule kayttaa ellei niita ole erityisesti hyvaksytty.

Sailyta turvallisuus- ja asennusohjeet autossa, ja huomioi ohjeet pyoraa vaihdettaessa.

Raidevilin levikkeiden turvallinen toiminta ja luotettavuus edellyttavat naiden turvallisuus- ja asennusohjeiden seka
Osat todistus/ABE ehdotonta noudattamista!

Asennusohje

Poista lika ja ruoste varovasti terdsharjalla keskiosta ja auton vanteen kosketuspinnasta (katso kuva 1).

2. Asenna levike vanteeseen ja tarkasta, ettd levikkeen ulkoviiste ja keskit koskettavat valyksettomasti sisaviistettd, keskicta ja

kosketuspintoja (katso kuva 2 ja 3).

Vertaa paikalleen puristettujen H&R-pydranpulttien pituutta alkuperaisiin pyodranpultteihin. Erityisesti kiinnitettdessa pyorat
umpimuttereilla (hattumuttereilla) levikkeiden paikalleen puristetut eivat saa olla pidempid, kuin alkuperaiset pultit.

4. Aseta levike auton keskioon ja tarkasta, etté levikkeen ja keskion vélilla ei ole vélysta (katso kuva 4 ja 5).
5. Poista mahdolliset keskitystapit, pidikkeet ja/tai pitkéat jarrulevyjen kiinnitysruuvit, mikali Osat todistus/ABE sité edellyttaa

(katso kuva 1).

6. Kiinnita levikkeet autoon mukana toimitetuilla pulteilla.

Tarkasta mutterien vahimmaisasennussyvyys:

Kierre M12x1,25 = vah. 8.0 kierrosta = n. 10 mm kantava kierre
Kierre M12x1,5 = vah. 6.5 kierrosta = n. 10 mm kantava kierre
Kierre M12x1,75 = vah. 6.5 kierrosta = n. 12 mm kantava kierre
Kierre M14x1,25 = vah. 9 kierrosta = n. 12 mm kantava kierre
Kierre M14x1,5 = vah. 7.5 kierrosta = n. 11 mm kantava kierre
Kierre M15x1,25 = vah. 8.0 kierrosta = n. 10 mm kantava kierre
Kierre 1/2" UNF = vah. 8.0 kierrosta = n. 11 mm kantava kierre

.
.
.
.
.
.

7. Katso levikkeiden kiristysmomentit auton valmistajan tiedoista (vakiopyorat) ja levikkeiden hyvaksynnasta.
8. Mukana toimitetut mutterit ja alkuperiiset pultit eivét saa tyontya ulos levikkeesta! (katso kuva 5)

Muuten pyérien kiinnitykset (pultit) voivat rikkoutua, jolloin vanteet irtoavat.
Tarkasta asennuksen jalkeen, tyontyvatko mukana toimitetut mutterit tai alkuperaiset pultit esiin levikkeista. (Katso kuva
6.

Kun alkuperiiset pultit tyontyvit esiin, py6rissa on oltava vastaavat aukot/valutaskut. (Katso kuva 3.)

Aukkojen/valutaskujen on oltava niin syvat ja suuret, etta esiin tyontyvat alkuperaiset pultit mahtuvat niihin. Muuten pyérien
kiinnitykset (pultit) voivat rikkoutua, jolloin vanteet irtoavat.

Jos pydrissa ei ole riittavia aukkoja/valutaskuja (katso kuva 7), alkuperdiset pultit on lyhennettéva levikkeen paksuutta
vastaaviksi Muuten pyorien kiinnitykset (pultit) voivat rikkoutua, jolloin vanteet irtoavat.

Terasvanteita ei yleensa voi kdyttaa yhdessa DRM-jarjestelmien kanssa, koska alkuperaiset pultit ovat liian pitkat. Muuten
pyorien kiinnitykset (pultit) voivat rikkoutua, jolloin vanteet irtoavat.

24




9. Poista lika pyoranmutterien kierteista. Vaihda vaurioituneet pyoranmutterit. Aseta pyorat levikkeille, ja kiinnita pyorat
vakiomuttereilla. Tarkasta vakiomutterien vahimmaisasennussyvyys:
+ Kierre M12x1,25 = vih. 8.0 kierrosta = n. 10 mm kantava kierre
« Kierre M12x1,5 = vah. 6.5 kierrosta = n. 10 mm kantava kierre
» Kierre M12x1,75 = vdh. 6.5 kierrosta = n. 12 mm kantava kierre
« Kierre M14x1,25 = vah. 9 kierrosta = n. 12 mm kantava kierre
« Kierre M14x1,5 = vah. 7.5 kierrosta = n. 11 mm kantava kierre
+ Kierre M15x1,25 = vdh. 8.0 kierrosta = n. 10 mm kantava kierre
+ Kierre 1/2" UNF = vih. 8.0 kierrosta = n. 11 mm kantava kierre
10. Katso kiristysmomentit (huomioi alumiini- ja terdsvanteiden erot) autonvalmistajan ohjeista (vakiopyorét) tai py6ran valmista-
jan ohjeista (erikoispyorat) seka levikkeen hyvaksynnasta.
. Asenna huolellisesti. Kirista ensin kaksi vastakkaista pulttia. Ala kayt4 iskevaa konetta, vaan momenttiavainta. Jos pitkien
kiinnitysruuvien avainkoko on poikkeava, on auton tyokaluja on tdydennettdvéa vastaavasti.

12. Hyvaksynnassa luetellut vaatimukset ja ohjeet on huomioitava ja niitd on noudatettava.
Tarkasta, ettd pyoréat padsevat pydrimaén vapaasti ja ettd lokasuojat peittdvat pyorat.
Pydrien on pyérittdva vapaasti ja lokasuojien on peitettédva kulutuspinnat lisdosien asentamisen jalkeen.

13. Kaikki pyoranpultit on kiristettava noin 100 km ajomatkan jalkeen momenttiavaimella. (Huomioi auton valmistajan vakiopy-
orien ja pyoran valmistajan erikoispyorien kiinnitysmomenttitiedot.)

Huomioi alumiini- ja teravanteiden mahdolliset erot.
14. Raidevilin levikkeiden ja lisdavarusteiden muuttaminen jélkikateen kielletty.

15. Levikkeet ja lisdvarusteet voi palauttaa vain asentamattomina, asennusjaljettdminé ja vauriottomina alkuperaispakkaukses-
sa.

1

—y

Auton . Rasvatulppa
C'-

Alkuperaiset
pultit H

2.
Pultit vakiopyéranmuttereita
varten

Auton akselin
kosketuspinta

Kartioreika mukana
toimitettuja muttereita

-
v

Achsanlageflache
Felge
b

Siséviiste

.
Ulkoviiste Vanteen keskio

Levikkeen paksuus “====*

5. Levikkeen on kosketettava akselin pintaa 6.Kun alkuperaiset pultit tyéntyvat esiin, pyorissé on oltava
tasaisesti ja vi‘;|yk5en5m55ﬁ vastaavat aukot/valutaskut. (Katso kuva 3.)

Aukkojen/valutaskujen on oltava niin syvat ja suuret, etta
esiin tyontyvét alkuperaiset pultit mahtuvat niihin. Teras-
vanteita ei yleensa voi aa

SuomI

Mikali osia ei késittele ja asenna oikein, seurauksena voi olla vakavia vammoja tai vaurioita.



i 0 pun evdedelypévn N pe EEV TIPOG TO AVTIKEIPEVO XPNON Va TIPOKAAECEI ONPAVTIKEG UAIKEG {NUIEG ) KAl TPAUPATIOHOUG.

TPOXWV prTop

0

H TomoB&Tnon np

ZNHAVTLKEG TAPATNPNOELG Acaleiag Kal ToTtofETNONG yLa
TpoodnKeg Tpoxwyv Trak+™ cbotnua DRM

MNapakaAw va SlaBdceTe anapaitnTa mELY A6 TV TOOOETNON TWV TIPOGONKWY TPOXWV TIG 0dNYieg TomoBETNONG
KOL TLG TEXVIKEG TIPOSLAYPaPES TOV EEAPTNPATOC KAl VA AKOAOUBNOETE EMAKPLBWGE TIG TTEPLEXOPEVEG 0ONYieg. Tig
avTioToIXEG 06NYieC TOMOBETNONG / TEXVIKEG TTPOSLAYPAPES TOV EEAPTAHATOG HTIOPEITE VA TIG TIPOUNOEVTEITE
anevBeiag Kal anod Tov eEEL8IKEVPEVO EUTIOPO N amo To dtadiktuo Tng www.h-r.com.

H TomtoB£tNnoN MPoCBNKWY TPOXWY G PN evoedELYHEVN A pe §EvN POG TO AVTIKEIPEVO XPON HTtOpEi Va TtpokaAEoel
ONHAVTIKEG LALKEG {NULEG 1} / KAL TPAUPATIOHOUG.

SUYKPIVETE TIPLV ATO TN TOTIOOETNON TIG TEXVIKEG Tipodlaypapeg pe To BIBAio Tov oxApatog oag. EAEyEte edv
TA TEXVIKA XAPAKTNPLOTIKA Kat ot 0dnyieg Tng H-R avagpepouv Tov akpLpr TUTIO TOL OXAUATOG TPOTOL KAVETE TN
TomoBETNON.

H TomoB£TNoN MPOGONKWVY TPOXWYV GE OXNHATA TIOL HEV avapEpovTal GTLG TEXVIKEG TTpodlaypapég tng H-R dev
emutpénetal.&R products must not be used on vehicles not listed in the parts approval/vehicle type approval.

Kavte tn TomoB£TNoN TWV ANOCTATWY TPOXWYV HOVO o€ e§ovalodotnuéva cuvepyeia i eeldikevpéva cuvepyeia e
Ta KataAAnAa epyaleia Kat yvwon. Oxfnpata He uBPLOLKO 1} NAEKTPLKO KIvNTHpa Ba TPETEL va KAVouv ToToBEThoN
HOVO o€ £EELOIKEVPEVA OUVEPYEILA PE TILOTOTIOLNTLKO OXNUATWY yld UPNAEG TACELG.

H Xprion Twv anooTatwy TPOXwWYV 0 GLOEPEVIEG {AVTEG HEV ETLTPEMETAL EKTOG AV TO ETUTPEMEL O KATACKELAGTHG TOV
AUTOKLVITOU KL Ol TEXVIKEG TIPOSLaYPaAPES TOU.

DUAAETE AUTEG TIG 0ONYiEG acpaleiag Katl TOTOBETNONG 0TO OXNHA cag Kat AABETE LTIOYN GAG AVTEG GE Hla
€vOEXOHEVN aAAAY TPOXWV.

H ané pag npoBAsnopsvn Asu’oupvtkotntu Kat aglomotia Twv TPocenKwWY TPOXWV TPolmoBETEL mv
amoAVTN TAPNON KAl EPAPHOYH AUTWV TWV o&nvtwv acpaleiag Kat TOMOBETNONG, KABWE KAl TNG avTioTolxng
Tpaypatoyvwpocivng Twv e€aptnudatwy and to TUV!

H toTo@£TNoN TPOGBNKWY TPOXWV PTopEi o€ PN evbedelypévn fl pe §&vn POG To avTIKEIPEVO XprioN va pokaAEoel
ONHAVTIKEG UAIKEG {NHLEG 1 KAL TPAVHATIOHOUG.

0dnyieg TomoOETNONG

KaBapioTe To pouaylév Kal TNV eMPAVELd EPAPHOYNG OTO OXNUA TIPOOEKTIKA HE A CUPHATIVN BoUpToa arnd BPwLd Kal
oKkoupld. (BAETE gikOVa 1)

2. TomoBetnoTe TNV MPOCONKN TPoxoU ot {avta Kat eAEYETE AV N MPOCTBNKN TPOXOU HE TNV EEWTEPLKI) PATA KAL TO KEVTPIKO

KEVTPAPLOUA EQAPUOTEL XWPIG AvoXT OTNV ECWTEPIKA GACA TOU KEVTPOU Kal OTIG ETIPAVELIEG EQAPUOYNG TNG LavTag. (BAEMe
€lkova 2 Kkat 3)

3. ZUYKPIVETE TO UNKOG TNG YVNOLag MePAoTnG Bidag e To PNKOG TwV Uroulovinv H&R, mou €xouv pecaplotel. EISIKA Kata ™

XPNON KAELOTOV TAEIUadieV (Ma&uadia KAarnéAo) yia Tn oTePEWON TPOXOoU EMUTPEMETAL TA TIPECAPLOTA UMOUAOVIA 0TV
TMPOaBNKN TPoxoU va unv eivat JakpUTepa ano tn yviola nepaoctn Bida.

4. TomoBeTNOTE TNV MPOCONKN TPOXOU OTO HOUAYLEV OTO OXNUA Kal EAEYETE €AV N TIPOCBNKN TPOXOU EPAPHOIEL OTEVA Kal XWPIG

AVOXEG OTNV E0WTEPIKTN GACA KAL OTO KEVTPIKO KEVTPAPLONA OTNV EMPAVELD EQAPHOYNG AEova. (BAEME eikova 4 kat 5)

5. ATOMOKPUVETE MEIPOUG KEVTPAPIOUATOG, TIOU EVOEXOMEVWS UTIAPXOUV, TIIAOTPAKLA OUYKPATNONG f/Kal Bideq oTepEwOng

SLOKOPPEVWY, TIOU TIPOEEEXOUY, EAV AUTO anattnOei and Tnv MPAyUaAToyVwHooUvn Tou eEApTNATOG aro To TaV. (BAEme
elKova 1)

6. ZTEPEWOTE TNV MPOOOBAKN TPOXWV HE Ta MagINadia, ToU EPTIEPIEXOVTAI OTO OXNa.

EAgyETe TO eAayioTo Badog BidwpaTog:

* Zneipwpa M12x1,5 = Touhdy. 6,5 oTpopEg = mep. 10 mm PEpwv oncipwpa
Zneipwpa M12x1,25 = TouAdy. 8,0 oTpo@EG = iep. 10 mm QEPWV oneipwya
Sneipwpa M12x1,75 = TouAdy. 6,5 oTpo@EG = Tiep. 12 mm QEpwv oncipwya
Zneipwpa M14x1,5 = TouAay. 7,5 orpoq)sq mep. 11 mm ¢spwv onslpwpu
Zneipwpa M15x1,25 = TouAay. 8,0 anocpsq mep. 10 mm (pspmv orrslpwpu
* Zncipwpa 1/2“ UNF = TouAdy. 8,0 0Tpo@EG = iep. 11 mm QEPWV oneipwya

7. Tpoooxn OTIG eMiKALPEG POTIEG GUOPIENG (TIPOCEETE EVOEXOUEVMG TIG BLAPOPEG TWV {AVTWV AAOULVIOU TIPOG TIG OISEPEVIEG

ZAvTeg) yla TN OTEPEWON TNG MPOOHBNKNG TPOXWV OTO OXNHA, TIG OTOIEG UMOPEITE Va TIG TANpoPopNBeiTe anod Ta oTolxeia
TOU KATAOKEUAOTH OXATOG YIA TN OTEPEWON EPYOOTACIAK®MY TPOXMV KAl TNV MPAayHaAToyvwpooUvn eEAPTIHATOG Yia TNV
TPOCONKN TPOXOU.

8. Ta ma&iuadia Kai ol TEpAcTEG BISEG, TTOU EUMEPIEXOVTAI SEV EMTPEMETAI VA EEEXOUV ATO TNV TPOCOAKN TpoXoU. (BAEme

£IKOva 5)

Ala@opeTIKA propei va TpokAnBei Bpalion Toug OToIXEIOU OTEPEWONG TPOXOU (TEpAcThG Bidag) Kal va amoAECETE TOUG
TPOXOUG.

EA£YETE NETA ATIO TNV TOMOOETNON TWV MPOOBNKWV TPOXOU, av Ta Ma&iuadia f ol yVAoIEq MEpAoTEG BidEG, Mou
nepiAapBavovral eEEXouv amo TRV MPoadnkn Tpoxou. (BAENe ikova 6)

€ pIa TETOIA TIEPIMITWON EMTPEMETAI VO XPNOIMOTIOIOUVTAI HOVO TPOXOi e TIG KATAAANAEG/XUTEG BnKeg. (BAEme ikovad 3)
O1 onEG/XUTEG BRKEG IPEMEI va £XOUV To KaTaAAnAo BaBog kai peyebog, yia va umodexBouv To magipadi, mou MpoeEEXel A TN
yvnoia nepaotn Bida. AIaQOpPETIKA MITOPEI va TTPOKANBEI OTIACINO TWV OTOIXEIWV OTEPEWONG TPOXOU (TepaoTn Bida) Kai va
XAOETE TOV TPOXO.

& TpoXoUG UE AVETTAPKEIG OMEG/XUTEG BNRKEG (BAETE £1KOVa 7) Ba TIpEME! 01 YV OIEG TEPAOTEG BiSEG VA KOVTUVOUV HEXPI TO
TIAX0G TNG MPOEKTAGNG TPOXOU. AIAPOPETIKA UTTOPEI va TPOKANOEI OTIACIHO TWV OTOIXEIWV OTEPEWONG TPOXOU (TEpaaTh

26



3¢ TPpoXoUG UE AVETTAPKEIG OTEG/XUTEG BRKEG (BAETE £1KOVa 7) Ba TIPEME! Ol YVIOIEG TEPACGTEG BiSEG VA KOVTUVOUV HEXPI TO

AX0G TNG MPOEKTACNG TPOXOU. AIaPOPETIKA UTTOPEI va TPOKANBEI OTIACIHO TWV OTOIXEIWV OTEPEWONG TPOXOU (TEpAcTh

Bida) kai va XAoETE TOV TPOXO.

‘'OTav KOVTUVETE pia yvijola mepaoTh Bida yiveral adUvaTn n A€iToupyia Xwpig MPOEKTATEIG TPOXWV. AUTO Ba TIpENEl va

KataxwpnOsi Kata TV nmpayparoyvwpoouvn Tou TaV ota XapTid Tou OXAHATOG.

H xpnon owdepeviwy avtav oe cuvduaouod pe cuotnuata DRM yevika dev eival duvath AOyw TwV YV olwyV TIEPACTOV
BB®V, TTOU TIPOEEEXOUV. ALAPOPETIKA UMOPEL VA TIPOKANBOEL OTIACIHO TWV OTOIXEIWV OTEPEWONG TPOXOU (TepaoTh Bida) kat

va XAOETE TOV TPOXO.

9. AmMOMAKPUVETE TN BpwHIG Ao To oneipwpa Tou ma&ipadiol ToU EpYOCTACIAKOU TpoXoU. AVTIKATAGTIOTE EAATTWHATIKA

na&ipadia epyooTaciakol Tpoxou. TOOBETHOTE TOUG TPOXOUG OTIG TIPOEKTACEIG TPOXWV KAl OTEPEWOTE TOUG TPOXOUG ME TA

gpyooTaciaka magipadia. EAéyETe To eAayioTo Ba6og BISWHATOG TWV EPYOOTACIAKMV MAgIMASIOV:

Zneipwpa M12x1,5 = Touhdy. 6,5 oTpo@EG = mep. 10 mm QEPWV oncipwpa
Ineipwpa M12x1,25 = Touhdy. 8,0 oTpo@Eg = mep. 10 mm PEPWV onEipwHa
Ineipwpa M12x1,75 = Touhdy. 6,5 0TPOPEG = Mep. 12 mm PEPWV oNEipwa
Sneipwpa M14x1,5 = Touhdy. 7,5 oTpoPEg = tep. 11 mm QEpwv oneipwpa
Zneipwpa M15x1,25 = TouAdy. 8,0 oTpo@Eg = mep. 10 mm @Epwv oneipwya
Zneipwpa 1/2¢ UNF = TouAay. 8, 0 OTPOPEG = Tep. 11 mm PEPWV oneipwpa

10. Tig emikalpeg pomeEg cUOPIENG (TPOTEETE EVOEXOUEVWG TIG SLAPOPEG LETAEU AAOUMIVEVIWV KAl OLBEPEVIWY LaVTOV) Yia TN

OTEPEWON TWV TPOXWV OTIG TPOOBAKEG TPOXWV HMOPEITE va TIG MANPOPOPNOEITE AMO TA OTOLXEID TOU KATAOKEUAOTH TOU

OXNHATOG Yla TN OTEPEWAN TWV EPYOOTACIAK®MY TPOXWV Kal TNV TIPAYHATOYVWHOCGUVN TOUu eEAPTNHATOG TPOCONKNG TpoxXoU.
11. ®povTioTe yia Hia OXOAAOTIKA TOMOBETNON. Ava TpoxO Ba mpérnel ol U0 Bideg, Mou BpiokovTal AVTIKPLOTA va cuo®ix8olv

KEVTPIKA. Mn xpnoiporoigite agpokAEI50, aAAd Eva pomOKAEIS0. S€ eVEEXOMEVN AMOKALON TOU KAEWSI0U TwV BO®V, TIOU

TMepLEXovTal Ba MPETMEL va CUPTMANPwOoUV avTioTolxa Ta epyaleia Tou oXAUATOG.

12. Ot oﬁnylaq Kat ot n)\npocpoplsq, Tou ctvqcpspovml otV npqyunovauocuvn npéneL va rr]pouvwl Kat va AapBavovtat

uroyn. EAEYETE TNV KIVNTIKOTNTA TWV TPOX®V KAl TOU AMapai{tnTou KAAUHHATOG TPoXoU.

H KIVNTIKOTNTA TwV TPOX®V KAl TOU anattoUpevou KAAUPUHATOG TwV Mdavel®V KUALONG TwV TPOX®V, TPETEL va

SlaodaAieTal HETA TNV TOMOBETNON TWV MPOTOHNK®V TPOXWV.

13. 'OAa Ta pnoquvm TpOXwv 6a npsm:l va oua(plvvovml peTa and niep. 100 XAp. 5|ui§popr|q HE TO pon0KAe:|iSo. (Poriég
olodigng oupq;wvu He Ta oToixeia Tou Ku'ruoxsuaom Yla TNV TOMOB£TNON EPYOCTACIAK®V TPOXWV I} KAl TOU

KGTGGKEUQOTII Tpoxwv, éva xpnalponmouvml €131Koi TpOXoi).

MNpoc£ETe evdexOueVEG d1apPoEG AAOUMIVEVIOV LaVTWV TIPOG TIG O18epévieg JAvTeG.

14. H ek Twv uoTépwy enegepyacia Kal n MPooBNKN agecoudp dev ETUTPETETAL.

15. H eruotpodn Twv mpoodnK®V TPOX®OV Kat Tou a&eooudp eivat duvatr) pévo
oe Kalvoupla eEapTAUaTa, rMou dev £Xouv TomoBeTNBE(, Xwpig ixvn
TOTOBETNONG KAl OTN YVAOLA CUCKEUAo(a.

" KevTpikd KevTpapiopa KaAuppa Airoug
oxnuarog o
P rvrolog 6pBlog
KoxAiag ,
H

Emavela epappoy!
AEova oXNUaATog BIOKOPPEVOU

Ta nagpadia
SV ETUTPEMETAL VA TIPOEEEKOUV AN
TpOXOU

2. i 4
* 'Opblog KoxAiag yla v . EMgpAavela epappoyig
UTIOBOXT TV MAEIMABIGY TR Oneq /Xutég Brikeg aEova oxAuaTtog
£PYOOTACIAKOV TPOXQU Kwviki o yia ta ———
Erod ] magadia rou
Tipavela ¢ ] 0 nepiExovTal
S‘PUPHOYH C__ ol i
g avtag - " % (¥ 1] i
¥ L
- -
@ / oo
LN \ 1 T 3 EVIpApLOopal
& ',‘l' L.r avtag
EEwrsleﬁ‘q)dua 4 KsyTleé qu;uvala 3
A KEVTPApLOua yia scpapuovnq‘ .
Méxog Mpoodikng === Zavta npooem(nq s Ty e __EC"-‘":EP‘Kn - ’
Tpoxol Tpoxol paca KevTpiko kevpapiopa
- \ oxfHatog
A
. L . . 6. ZTOUg YVioloug 6pBloug KOXAIEG TTOU TIPOEEEXOUV 7 o - 5 N
H 1pooBikn TpoxoU Tpémel va epappOGeL Xwpig £TUTPEMETAL VA XPNOILOMOLOUVTAL MOVO TPOXOL HE TIG B XD e‘nsq/xureq Ofikg
avoxEg oV eTupdveld epapHoyns dgova avTioTOIXEG OMEG/XUTEG BTIKEG. (BAETE £lkova 3) '
il AUTEG 01 OTIEG/XUTEG BKeg TIpETEL va gival BaBiég . x
- =7 » Kal apKeTA HEYAAES, Yia va urodexBolv To yviiolo [
s '.'— ’ 0pBlo koxAia mou TipoeEgxet. H Xprion oldepéviwy .
I Zavrd;v_m(?l(avbva dev-elval eQIKT. € TPOXOUG XWPIG
- e b = i ip ET((:lpKSlClvUE :
[} OMEQ/XUTEG qQ
b 6a mpémet T .
)
~

yvriola priouZovia
va ouIKpuVBo UV
HEXPL TO TAX0G .

i G

ArnayopeUeTal n avatUnwon akoun Kal aroonacpatika. © H&R Lennestadt
27

EAAHNIKA

£G i Kal TPAUpATIONoUG.

£G UNIKEG {nuié

AEoEl ONPAVTIK

£VN MPOG TO AVTIKEIPEVO XPON Va TPoKa.

TPOXWV PTTOPEI OE PN eVOESEIYPEVN 1 PE &E

0

H TomoB&Tnon np



Teker arasi mesafe agma parcalarinin montajinin uygun sekilde ve bir uzman tarafindan yapilmamasi durumunda, cana ve mala yonelik zararlar ortaya cikabilir.

Trak*® teker arasi mesafe agma pargasi sistemi DRM igin 6nemli
giivenlik ve montaj agiklamalari

Liitfen teker arasi mesafe agma parcasinin montajindan 6nce montaj talimatini ve Parca belgesi/ABE raporunu mutlaka
okuyun ve iginde belirtilen talimatlara eksiksiz sekilde uyun.

Uygun Parc¢a belgesi/ABE raporlarini ve/veya montaj talimatlarini, dogrudan yetkili saticinizdan veya www.h-r.com adresin-
den temin edebilirsiniz.

Teker arasi mesafe agma parcalarinin montajinin uygun sekilde ve bir uzman tarafindan yapilmamasi durumunda, cana ve
mala yonelik zararlar ortaya gikabilir.

Montaj 6ncesinde Parga belgesi/ABE raporlarini, bu H&R-iirliniinlin araciniz igin test edilip edilmedigine iligkin olarak,
araciniza ait evrakla (ruhsat, izin belgesi) karsilastirin.

Litfen H&R-{rlinlind, tim tanimlamalarin dogru olup olmadigina ve H&R-iiriiniiniin araciniza yonelik olup olmadigina
iligkin olarak Parca belgesi/ABE ile karsilastirin.

Parga belgesi/ABE raporunda belirtiimeyen araglarda kullanim yasaktir.

Bilesenlerin sadece yetkili bir tamirci / atolye tarafindan monte edildiginden emin olun. Sadece bu yetkili teknisyenler gerekli
uzman bilgi ve donanima sahiptir.

Hibrid ve Akiilii Elektrikli Tagitlar, personelin, otomobillerde yiiksek gerilim sistemlerinde 6zel egitimleri ziyaret ettigi ve bu
teknoloji ile otomobillerde giivenli bir sekilde ¢alistigi 6zel atolyelerde yenilenebilir.

Celik jantlar, araca 6zel onayin agikga izin vermedigi siirece genellikle kullanilamaz.

Bu giivenlik ve montaj agiklamalarini aragta muhafaza edin ve tekerlek degistirme durumunda buradaki agiklamalari mutlaka
dikkate alin.

Tarafimizdan ongoriilen teker arasi mesafe agma pargasinin emniyetli fonksiyonu ve giivenilirligi, bu giivenlik ve montaj
talimatlarina ve ayrica ilgili Parga belgesi/ABE raporuna siki sekilde uyulmasini gerektirir.

H&R iiriinleri satin alindiktan ve / veya monte edildikten sonra gikayetleriniz varsa, liitfen saticiniza bagvurun.

Montaj talimati

. Aragtaki gobek pargasini ve dayanma yiizeyini dikkatlice bir tel firgayla kir ve pastan arindirin. (bakiniz resim 1) 2. Teker arasi
mesafe agma pargasini janta yerlestirin ve teker arasi mesafe agma parcasinin, dig yiv ve gébek pargasi ile bosluksuz sekilde
gobek pargasinin i¢ yivine ve jantin dayanma yiizeyine bitisip bitigsmedigini kontrol edin. (bakiniz resim 2 ve 3)

3. Orijinal saplama civatalarin uzunlugunu, preslenen H&R-civatalarinin uzunludu ile karsilastirin. Ozel olarak teker tespiti igin

kapali somunlarin (sapkali somunlar) kullaniminda, teker arasi mesafe agma pargasi igindeki preslenen civatalar, orijinal sapla-
ma civatalardan uzun olmamalidirlar.

4. Teker arasi mesafe agma parcasini, aragtaki gobek parcasi iizerine takin ve teker arasi mesafe agma pargasinin, i¢ yivle ve

gobek pargasiyla kesintisiz ve bosluksuz sekilde aks dayanma yiizeyine bitisip bitismedigini kontrol edin. (bakiniz resim 4 ve 5)

5. Parga belgesi/ABE raporu uyarinca istenmesi halinde, olasi olarak mevcut gdbek saplamalarini, mandallari ve/veya disariya

tasan fren diski tespit civatalarini gikarin. (bakiniz resim 1)

6. Teker arasi mesafe agma pargasini, beraber verilen somunlarla araca tespit edin.

Somunlarin asgari vidalama derinligini kontrol edin:

+ Vida digi M12x1,5 = asg. 6.5 devir = yaklagik 10 mm tasiyici vida disi
+ Vida digi M12x1,25 = asg. 8.0 devir = yaklasik 10 mm tasiyici vida disi
+ Vida disi M12x1,75 = asg. 6.5 devir = yaklasik 12 mm tasiyici vida digi
+ Vida disi M14x1,5 = asg. 7.5 devir = yaklagik 11 mm tasiyici vida disi
+ Vida disi M15x1,5 = asg. 6.5 devir = yaklagik 10 mm tasiyici vida disi
+ Vida disi 1/2" UNF = asg. 8.0 devir = yaklasik 11 mm tasiyici vida digi

7. Teker arasi mesafe agma pargasinin araca tespit edilmesi igin s6z konusu sikma momentini (aliminyum jantlarin gelik jantlara

gore olasi farklarina dikkat edin), arag ireticisinin, seri tekerlerin takilmasina iligkin verdigi bilgilerde ve teker arasi mesafe
agma pargasil igin olan parga raporunda bulabilirsiniz.

8. Beraber gonderilen somunlar ve orijinal saplama civatalari, teker arasi mesafe agma pargasindan digariya tagmamalidir.

(bakiniz resim 5)
Aksi taktirde teker tespit elemanlarinin (saplama civatalar) kirilmasi ve boylece de jantlarda zararlar s6z konusu olabilir.

Teker arasi mesafe agma parcalarinin montajindan sonra, beraber gonderilen somunlarin ve orijinal saplama civatalari nin
digariya tagip tagmadiklarini kontrol edin. (bakiniz resim 6)

Eger bu s6z konusuysa, sadece uygun bosluklara/dokiim bogluklarina sahip tekerler kullanilabilir. (bakiniz resim 3)

Bu bogsluklar/dokiim bosluklari, disariya sarkan somunu veya disariya sarkan orijinal saplama civatayi igine alabilecek derin-
likte ve biiyiikliikte olmalidirlar. Aksi taktirde teker tespit elemanlarinin (saplama civatalar) kiriimasi ve béylece de jantlarda
zararlar s6z konusu olabilir.

28



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

Yeterli bosluga/dokiim bosluguna sahip olmayan tekerlerde (bakiniz resim 7), orijinal saplama civatalar, teker arasi mesafe
agma pargasi genigligine kadar kisaltiimalidirlar. Aksi taktirde teker tespit elemanlarinin (saplama civatalar) kirllmasi ve
boylece de jantlarda zararlar s6z konusu olabilir.

Kisaltilmis orijinal saplama civatalarda, teker arasi mesafe agma parcalari olmadan igletim miimkiin degildir. Bu agiklama,
Parga belgesi-onayinda arag evrakina yaziimalidir.

DRM sistemleri ile baglantili olarak celik jant kullanimi, disariya sarkan orijinal saplama civatalar sebebiyle genel olarak
miimkiin degildir. Aksi taktirde teker tespit elemanlarinin (saplama civatalar) kiriimasi ve boylece de jantlarda zararlar s6z
konusu olabilir

Seri teker somunlarindaki vida diginde bulunan kirleri temizleyin. Bozuk seri teker somunlarini yenisiyle deistirin. Te-
kerleri, teker arasi mesafe agma parcalari iizerine yerlestirin ve tekerleri, seri teker somunlari ile tespit edin. Seri teker
somunlarinin asgari vidalama derinligini kontrol edin:

+ Vida disi M12x1,5 = asg. 6.5 devir = yaklagik 10 mm tasiyici vida disi

+ Vida disi M12x1,25 = asg. 8.0 devir = yaklasik 10 mm tasiyici vida disi

+ Vida digi M12x1,75 = asg. 6.5 devir = yaklagik 12 mm tasiyici vida digi

+ Vida disi M14x1,5 = asg. 7.5 devir = yaklagik 11 mm tasiyici vida disi

+ Vida disi M15x1,5 = asg. 6.5 devir = yaklagik 10 mm tasiyici vida disi

+ Vida digi 1/2" UNF = asg. 8.0 devir = yaklagik 11 mm tasiyici vida digi

Tekerleri teker arasi mesafe agma pargalarina tespit etmek igin, somunlari sikarken s6z konusu sikma momentini (altiminy-
um ve gelik jantlarin olasi farklarini da dikkate alin), arag ureticisinin, seri tekerlerin takilmasina iligkin verdigi bilgilerde, 6zel
tekerler kullaniimasi halinde teker Ureticisinin verdigi bilgilerde ve teker arasi mesafe agma pargasi igin olan parga raporunda
bulabilirsiniz.

Montaji dikkatli bir sekilde yapmaya 6zen gdsterin Her bir tekerde 6nce ¢apraz konumdaki somunlar merkezi ola-
rak sikilmalidir. Havali anahtar kullanmayin, tork anahtari kullanin. Beraber verilen somunlardaki olasi farkli anahtar
genisliklerinde aractaki avadanlik da degistirilmelidir.

Arac-parca raporunda belirtilen agiklamalar ve notlar dikkate alinmali ve bunlara uyulmaldir.
Tekerlerin temassiz hareketini ve gerekli teker kutusunu kontrol edin.

Tekerlerin temassiz hareketi ve teker

Tiim tespit somunlari, yaklagik 100 km.lik yolculuk sonrasi tork anahtari ile

tekrar sikilmalidir. (Stkma momentleri, seri tekerlerin tespit edilmesi igin arag 1.

iireticisinin ya da 6zel tekerlerin kullaniimasi halinde teker iireticisinin bilgileri- Arac cin gobek | Ya0/res bashgi
ne gore belirlenir) gp;gags, 5 A
Aliiminyum jantlarin ve gelik jantlarin arasindaki olasi farklan dikkate alin. H
Teker arasi mesafe agma pargasinin ve aksaminin sonradan iglenmesi yasaktir.

Teker arasi mesafe agma pargalarinin ve aksaminin iadesi, ancak monte
edilmemis, montaj izleri ve hasarlar ihtiva etmeyen, orijinal ambalajindaki yeni
pargalar icin s6z konusudur.

Orijinal saplama

civata y
¥

2,

Seri teker somunlaninin

agma parcasl kalinhigi

Arag aks dayanma
ylzeyi

Beraber verilen
somunlar igin
., konik delik

icin saplama civata
Jant dayanma =

/
r
v
.
Dis yiv
Teker arasi mesafe

5.

[

Kismen de olsa alintilanip tekrar basiimasi yasaktir. © H&R Lennestadt 29

6. Disanya sarkan orijinal-saplama civatalarda sadece
uygun bosluga/dékim bosluklarina sahip tekerler
kullanilabilir (bakiniz resim 3).
Bu bosluklar/dokiim bosluklar, disariya sarkan orijinal-
saplama civatanin girisi icin yeterli derinlikte ve
I‘Iar. Genel olarak gelik jan_tlkul\anlml

Teker arasi mesafe agma pargasl, siki ve bosluksuz
sekilde aks dayanmi

buytklukte olmali

=

TURKGE

Teker arasi mesafe agma parcalarinin montajinin uygun sekilde ve bir uzman tarafindan yapilmamasi durumunda, cana ve mala yonelik zararlar ortaya cikabilir.



Montaz dystanséw poszerzajacych moze spowodowac znaczne obrazenia cielesne i szkody rzeczowe w razie niewtasciwego i niefachowego postepowania.

Wazne wskazowki bezpieczenstwa i montazu dystanséw poszerzajacych
Trak*® System DRM do zwiekszenia rozstawu osi

Przed montazem dystansow poszerzajacych prosimy bezwzglednie przeczytac instrukcje montazu oraz Certyfikat Czesci/
ABE i postepowa¢ doktadnie z zawartymi tam wskazéwkami.

Odpowiednie Certyfikat Czesci/ABE i/lub instrukcje obstugi otrzymacie Paristwo bezposrednio w swoim sklepie branzowym
lub mozna je pobra¢ ze strony internetowej www.h-r.com.

Montaz dystanséw poszerzajacych moze spowodowac znaczne obrazenia cielesne i szkody rzeczowe w razie niewtasciwego
i niefachowego postepowania.

Przed montazem prosimy poréwnac Certyfikat Cze$ci/ABE z dokumentacjg pojazdu (zaswiadczeniem o dopuszczeniu pojazdu
do ruchu), upewni¢ sig, ze dany produkt H&R zostat dopuszczony dla Pafistwa pojazdu.

Prosimy poréwna¢ produkt H&R z Certyfikat Cze$ci/ABE w celu weryfikacji czy wszystkie oznaczenia sg prawidtowe oraz czy
dany produkt H&R przeznaczony jest dla Pafistwa pojazdu.

Niedopuszczalne jest zastosowanie w pojazdach, ktore nie sa wyszczegodlnione w Certyfikat Czesci/ABE.

Prosze dopilnowac¢ aby produkty H&R byly montowane przez wykwalifikowanego mechanika/warsztat. Jedynie takie podmio-
ty maja odpowiednia wiedze i narzedzia, aby wykona¢ montaz poprawie. Auta hybrydowe i elektryczne moga by¢ modyfi-
kowane jedynie w specjalistycznych warsztatach, ktérych zatoga odbyta specjalne szkolenia w zakresie obchodzenia si¢ z
systemami wysokiego napiecia wystepujacymi w tego typu pojazdach.

Dystanse poszerzajace Trak+® nie znajda zastosowania w przypadku két stalowych, chyba ze zaswiadczenie o dopuszczeniu
samochodu do ruchu stanowi inaczej.

Niniejszg instrukcje bezpieczeristwa i montazu nalezy przechowywac w pojezdzie i stosowa¢ sie do podanych tu wskazéwek
podczas zmiany két.

Zagwarantowane przez nas bezpieczne dziatanie i dopuszczenie dystanséw poszerzajacych do ruchu funkcjonuje jedynie
przy scistym przestrzeganiu niniejszej instrukcji bezpieczernstwa i montazu oraz stosownego Certyfikatu Czesci/ ABE

W przypadku checi zgtoszenia reklamacji po zakupie i/badz montazu produktéw H&R prosimy zgtosi¢ si¢ do swojego sprze-
dawcy.

Instrukcja montazu

Oczysci¢ ostroznie centralne mocowanie kota i powierzchnie oparcia w pojezdzie z brudu i rdzy przy pomocy szczotki drucia-
nej. (patrzrys. 1)

2. Wiozy¢ rozpdrke w obrecz kota i sprawdzié, czy rozpérka przylega fazg zewnetrzna i centralnym mocowaniem bez luzu do

fazy wewnetrznej, centralnego mocowania i powierzchni oparcia obreczy. (patrz rys. 2i 3)

3. Poréwnaé dtugos¢ oryginalnych srub odlegtosciowych z dtugo$cig wttoczonych sworzni H&R. Szczegdlnie podczas uzycia

zamknigtych nakretek (z tbem grzybkowym) do mocowania két wttoczone sworznie w rozpérkach zwiekszajacych rozstaw
nie powinny stanowic¢ oryginalnych srub odlegtosciowych.

4. Osadzi¢ rozpdrke na centralnym mocowaniu w pojezdzie i sprawdzi¢, czy rozpérka opiera sig w jednej ptaszczyznie i bez luzu

na powierzchni oparcia osi fazg wewnetrzng i mocowaniem centralnym. (patrz rys. 4 i 5)

5. Usuna¢ ewentualne kotki centrujgce, uchwyty mocujace i/lub wystajgce $ruby tarcz hamulcowych lub mocujace, o ile jest to

wymagane przez Certyfikat Czesci/ABE. (patrz rys. 1)

6. Zamocowac rozporki w pojezdzie przy pomocy dostarczonych nakretek.

Skontrolowaé¢ minimalng gtebokos¢ wkrecenia nakretek:

Gwint M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 obrotéw = ok. 10 mm gwintu no$nego
Gwint M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 obrotéw = ok. 10 mm gwintu nosnego
Gwint M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 obrotéw = ok. 12 mm gwintu nosnego
Gwint M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 obrotéw = ok. 11 mm gwintu no$nego
Gwint M15x1,5 = min. 6.5 obrotéw = ok. 10 mm gwintu no$nego
Gwint 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 obrotéw = ok. 11 mm gwintu notinego

7. Aktualne momenty dokrecenia (z uwzglednieniem rézni¢ pomiedzy obreczami aluminiowymi a stalowymi) rozpdrek w

pojezdzie nalezy wzigé z danych producenta pojazdu dla mocowania két seryjnych i z ekspertyz dla rozpérek.

8. Dostarczone nakretki i oryginalne sruby odlegtosciowe nie moga wystawagé z rozpérki. (patrz rys. 5) W przeciwnym wypadku

moze nastapi¢ peknigcie zamocowania két (Srub odlegtosciowych), co prowadzi do utraty obreczy.

Po montazu skontrolowacé rozpérki, czy nie wystaja dostarczone nakretki lub oryginalne sruby odlegtosciowe z rozpérek.
(patrz rys. 6)

Jezeli wystaja, wolno uzywac tylko két z odpowiednimi wybraniami (kieszeniami). (patrz rys. 3)

Te wybrania/kieszenie muszg by¢ dostatecznie gtebokie i duze, aby zmiescity sie w nich wystajace nakretki lub wystajace
oryginalne $ruby odlegtosciowe. W przeciwnym wypadku moze nastapi¢ peknigcie zamocowania két ($rub odlegtosciowych),

30



co doprowadzi do utraty obreczy.

Jezeli kota nie maja dostatecznych wybrari/kieszeni (patrz rys. 7), oryginalne sruby odlegtosciowe musza zostaé skrécone
do grubosci rozpérki. W przeciwnym wypadku moze nastapic pekniecie zamocowania két (Srub odlegtosciowych), co dopro-
wadzi do utraty obreczy.

Po skrdceniu oryginalnych srub odlegtosciowych nie jest mozliwe uzywanie pojazdu bez rozpérek. Nalezy to zaznaczy¢ przy
odbiorze Certyfikat Czes$ci/ABE w papierach pojazdu.

Uzycie stalowych obreczy w potaczeniu z systemami DRM ogdlnie méwiac nie jest mozliwe ze wzgledu na wystajace orygi-
nalne sruby odlegtosciowe. W przeciwnym wypadku moze nastapic peknigcie zamocowania koét (Srub odlegtosciowych), co
doprowadzi do utraty obreczy.

Usuna¢ zanieczyszczenia z gwintu nakretek két seryjnych. Wymienié uszkodzone nakretki kot seryjnych. Osadzié¢ kota
na rozpérkach i przymocowac¢ kota przy pomocy seryjnych nakretek két. Skontrolowa¢ minimalng gtebokosé wkrecenia
nakretek seryjnych:

Gwint M12x1,5 = min. 6.5 obrotéw = ok. 10 mm gwintu no$nego
Gwint M12x1,25 = min. 8.0 obrotéw = ok. 10 mm gwintu nosnego
Gwint M12x1,75 = min. 6.5 obrotéw = ok. 12 mm gwintu nosnego
Gwint M14x1,5 = min. 7.5 obrotéw = ok. 11 mm gwintu no$nego
Gwint M15x1,5 = min. 6.5 obrotéw = ok. 10 mm gwintu no$nego
Gwint 1/2" UNF = min. 8.0 obrotéw = ok. 11 mm gwintu notinego

10. Aktualne momenty dokrecenia (ewentualnie uwzgledni¢ réznice pomiedzy obreczami aluminiowymi a stalowymi) do

11.

mocowania két na rozpérkach wzigé z danych producenta pojazdu w przypadku mocowania két seryjnych, producenta két w
przypadku két specjalnych oraz z ekspertyz dla rozpérek.

Montaz wykona¢ w sposéb staranny. W kazdym kole nalezy najpierw dokreci¢ centrycznie dwie nakretki lezgce naprzeciwko
siebie. Nie uzywa¢ wkretaka udarowego, lecz klucza dynamometrycznego. W przypadku réznic w rozwartosci klucza dla
dostarczonych nakretek nalezy odpowiednio uzupetni¢ komplet narzedzi w pojezdzie.

12. Przestrzegac polecer i wskazdéwek podanych w ekspertyzach pojazdu.

Sprawdzi¢ swobode ruchu két i koniecznych kotpakéw koét.
Po zamontowaniu rozpérek zwigkszajacych rozstaw osi kota i konieczne przykrycia bieznika muszg mie¢ odpowiedni luz.

13. Wszystkie nakretki kot nalezy dociagnaé kluczem dynamometrycznym po przejechaniu okoto 100 km. (Momenty

dokrecenia zgodnie z danymi producenta pojazdu dla mocowania két seryjnych

lub producenta kot, jesli uzywa sie kot specjalnych). Uwzgledni¢ ewentualne

réznice pomiedzy obreczami aluminiowymi i stalowymi. 1.
. . e . , . L. . Wieczko smarowe
14. Niedozwolona jest péZniejsza obrébka rozpérek i wyposazenia dodatkowego. Centralgsj gzﬁgwame " Oryginalna éruba
o - S ‘i ! 3 dlegtosci
15. Zwrot rozpérek i wyposazenia dodatkowego mozliwy jest tylko, gdy nowe czesci ! m odlegioscipwa

sg niezamontowane, nie maja $ladéw montazu ani uszkodzen i sg zapakowane
w oryginalne opakowanie.

o]

Faza zewnetrzna

2. Sruby odlegtosciowe dla 4. Powierzchnia przylegania
nakretek kot se;ylnych Otwer stozkowy dia do plaﬁ .
Powierzchnia dostarczonych oo N
parcia obrecz nakrsi'tek :
|. .

wewnetrzna

Centralne
mocowanie
obreczy

.z 2o e .
Grubos¢ rozpérki Centralne mocowanie

dla pojazdu

netrzna

5.

Rozpérka musi dolega¢ do powierzchni
oparcia osi w jednejptaszczyznie i bez luzu

i
" ‘l‘

6. Jesli wystajg oryginalne $ruby odlegtosciowe, mozna
uzywac tylko kot z odpowiednimi wybraniami /kies-
zeniami. (Patrz rys. 3). Te wybrania/kieszenie musza
by¢ dostatecznie gtebokie i duze, aby zmiescity sie w
nich wystajgce oryginalne $ruby. Ogélnie méwigc nie

jest moiliie uzycie obrec;

e b -

musza byé
skrécone
grubosci

Przedruk, takze w formie streszczenia, jest zabroniony. © H&R Lennestadt 31

POLSKI

Montaz dystansow poszerzajacych moze spowodowac znaczne obrazenia cielesne i szkody rzeczowe w razie niewtasciwego i niefachowego postepowania.



YcTaHOBKa KONMECHbIX NPOCTaBOK AJ1A PacClUIMPEHUA KOJieu NPU HEKOMMNETEHTHOM BbINOSTHEHUM MOXKET NPUBECTU K CepbE3HOMY YLepby ANA 340pPOBbA U UMYLLECTBA.

Ba)kHble yKa3aHus Mo TeEXHMKe 6€30MacHOCTU U MOHTaXXy /ISl
cUCTeMbl pacluupeHus konem DRM TRAK*®

Mepen MOHTaXXOM KONECHbIX NPOCTaBOK ANsl PacLUMPEHUs Kosen 0653aTeNlbHO 03HAKOMUTBCS C MHCTPYKLMeN no
MOHTa)y U XapaKTepucTHKoi AeTaneit TbV n TouHo cobniofaTh cofepiKalymecs TaM yKa3aHus.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO XapaKTepuCTUKy AeTtaneii TbV u/unm MHCTPYKLMIO MO MOHTaXy Bbl nonyunTe HENOCPEACTBEHHO Y
Bawlero gunepa unu Ha caite www.h-r.com

YcTaHOBKa KONECHBIX MPOCTABOK ANSA paclUMPeHusl Konen Npu HEKOMNETEHTHOM BbINOMIHEHNN MOXKET NPUBECTU K
cepbé3HoMYy yLiepby ANs 340POBbA U UMYLLECTBA.

Mepen MOHTaXXOM CpaBHWUTe XapaKTepUCTUKY AeTanen TbV ¢ JOKyMeHTamMu Ha aBTOMO6UNb (CBMAETENBCTBO O
LLONYCKE), UCMbITaHO NN 3T0 usaenue H&R Ans npumMeHeHns B Bawem aBTomobune.

CpaBHuTe n3genue H&R ¢ xapakTepucTukomn TbY, COOTBETCTBYIOT /M BCe 0603HAYeHUs M NOAXOAUT NN 3TO n3genune
H&R ana Bawero aBToMo6UNA.

MNpuMeHeHne B aBTOMO6UNSAX, HE NepeynCNIeHHbIX B XapaKTepucTuke aetaneit TbV, Hegonyctumo.

[leTanu aomKeH ycTaHaBNAMBATb TOJIbKO aBTOPU30BaHHbI MexaHUK/CTO. Tonbko aBTOPU30OBaHHbIe MEXaHUKHU
o651aAal0T HEO6XOANMBIMU CrieLuanbHbIMU 3HAHUAMUN U 060PYAOBaHNEM.

MopaepHu3auuio rubpuaHbIX aBToMo6UNei U aNeKTPOMOo6UIe MOXXHO NPOBOAUTD TONbKO B CMELUanu3upoBaHHbIX
MacTepCKMX, [e COTPYAHUKM NpOLUM creLuanbHblil Kypc 06yyeHus no pa6oTe ¢ BbICOKOBOJIBTHbIMU CUCTEMaMM U
MoryT 06cny)XuBaTb Takue aBToMo6Unu ¢ cobniofieHnem Bcex Mep 6e30nNacHOCTH.

CranbHble KoJleCHble JUCKK, KaK NpaBusIo, 3anpeLL,aeTcs UCNob30BaThb, €C/IN TONIbKO 3TO He NpeAyCMOTPEHO
KOHCTPYKL el aBToMo6uns.

XpaHuTe 3TH yKa3aHUsA N0 TeXHUKe 6€30MacHOCTU U MOHTaXKy B aBTOMO6UNE U cobniofaiiTe 3TU yKa3aHUs MPU CMeHe
Konéc.

MpeaycMoTpeHHas HaMK HaféXHaA PYHKLMUA U A0NYCTUMOCTb KONECHBIX NPOCTaBOK AJIA PaclUMpPeHus Koneu
obycnaBnmBaeTcsi CTPOrMM co61l0ieHNeM 3TUX YKa3aHuii Mo TeXHMKe 6€30MacHOCTM M MOHTaXy, a TaKXKe
COOTBETCTBYIOLLUX XapaKTepuCTUK aetaneii TbV!

B cnyyae nocTynneHus xano6bi nocsie NOKYNKN u/unu yctaHoBku uspenuit H&R, o6patutech K Balemy agunepy

1.

MHCTPYKLMA NO MOHTaXy

1. OCTOPOXHO OYMCTUTE CpeaHee LIeHTPUPOBaHWE U MOBEPXHOCTb MNpUJIEraHNsi Ha aBTOMOGUIE OT FPA3U U PXKaBYMHbI C
MOMOLLbIO MPOBOJIOYHOW LETKK. (CMOTpU PUcyHOK 1)

2. TloMecTuTe KONECHYIO NPOCTaBKY A/ PaCLUMPEHWS KOen B KONECHBI 060/, U NpoBepbTe, YTo6bl KONECHas NpocTaBKa

Hapy>KHOM (packoi 1 cpefHUM LIeHTpUpOBaHWeM 6e3 3a3opa npusierana K BHyTpeHHel packe, cpefiHeMy LIeHTPUPOBaHMIO 1
NOBEPXHOCTAM MpueraHns KoNEcHoro o6oaa. (CMoTpy PucyHok 2 u 3)

3. CpaBHUTE LNVHY OpUrMHaNbHbIX PacnopHbIX 60NTOB C AJIMHONM 3arnpeccoBaHHbIx 601ToB H&R. B yacTHOCTH, Npu

NMPUMEHEHUN 3aKpPbITbIX raek (KOHI‘Ia‘-{KOBbIX raeK) ANA KpenJieHnsa Koneca 3anpeccoBaHHble 60N1Tbl B KONECHOMN npocTtaBke
ANA paclnpeHnsa Koneu He A0MKHbI 6bITb ANMHHEe, YeM OpUrnHanbHble pacnopHble 60NTblI.

4. YcTaHOBWTe KONMECHYHO NPOCTaBKY ANs PaCLUMPEHUS KOMeW Ha CpefiHee LIeHTPUpOBaHue Ha aBTOMOGUNE U MPOBEpbLTE,

uTO6bI KONECHas NPOCTaBKa 3anoAnuLo 1 6e3 3a3opa npunerana BHyTPeHHel Gackoi U CPeaHUM LEHTPUPOBaHUEM K
0CEBOI NOBEPXHOCTY NpUNeraHus. (CMoTpu PUcyHok 4 n 5)

5. Ypanute BO3MOXHO MMEIOLLMECS LEHTPUPYHOLLME WTUGHTbI, XOMYTbl U/UMK BbICTYNAOLLME KPENEXHbIE BUHTbI TOPMO3HbBIX

[MCKOB, €CNM 3TO TPeBYETCS COrNacHO XapakTepucTvke aetanen TbV. (cMoTpu PucyHok 1)

6. MMpukpenute KOﬂéCHyIO NpoCTaBKy AN pacluupeHUs Kosneu K ABTOMOGMIO C MOMOLLbIO MOCTAB/NEHHbIX raek.

KoHTponupyiiTe MUHUMaNbHYIO Fy6MHY BKpy4YMBaHMsI raex:

* Pe3b6a M12x1,5 = MuH. 6.5 060poTOB = pe3bba, Hecyl,as Npu6n. Ha 10 MM
* Pe3b6a M12x1,25 = muH. 8.0 060poToB = pe3bba, Hecyuiasi npu6a. Ha 10 MM
* Peab6a M12x1,75 = MUH. 6.5 060poTOB = pe3b6a, Hecylu,as Npuén. Ha 12 Mm
* Peab6a M14x1,5 = MUH. 7.5 060poTOB = pe3b6a, Hecywas Npuén. Ha 11 Mm
* Peab6a M15x1,5 = MUH. 6.5 060poTOB = pe3b6a, Hecywasi Npu6n. Ha 10 Mm
* Pe3b6a 1/2" UNF = MuH. 8.0 060poToB = pe3bba, Hecyluas npuén. Ha 11 MM

7. [DeiicTBUTENbHbIE MOMEHTbI 3aTSXKKU (YUUTbIBaNTE BO3MOXHbIE Pasnyms antoMUHUEBDBIX KONECHbBIX 06008 OT CTasbHbIX)

ANA KpenneHua KONECHbIX NPOCTaBOK K aBTOMOGUNIO YKa3aHbl B JaHHbIX U3rotoBuUtens aBTOMOGUNS ANA KpenneHnsa Konéc
CepVIVIHOI'O Nnpon3BoACTBa U B XapaKTepUCTukKe AeTanein ANt KONECHbIX NpOoCTaBOK.

8. [locTaBneHHble raiku n OpUruHasibHble pacrnopHbie 60NTbI He OMKHbI BbICTynaTb U3 KONECHON npocTaBKu Ana

paclumpeHus Koneu. (cMoTpu PucyHok 5)

B NpoTUBHOM Cnyuae 3TO MOXET NPUBECTM K NOMIOMKE KPenéXHbIX 3/IeMEHTOB Koneca (pacnopHbie 60nTbl) 1, Kak
cnepacTBMe, K noTepe KONécHbIX 060A0B. Mocsie MOHTaXKa KONECHbIX MPOCTABOK ANs PAaCLUMPEHUs KOJIeN NPOoBepbTe, He
BbICTYNAIOT NV NOCTaB/IEHHbIE FaiikU M OPUTMHANbHbIE PacropHble 60Tbl U3 KONECHON NPOCTaBKM. (CMOTpU PucyHok 6)
Ecnu 370 TaK, TO MOXXHO NPUMEHSITb TONIbKO KO/ECA C COOTBETCTBYHOLLUMMN BbleMKaMU/IMTbIMU KapMaHamu. (CMOTpH
PucyHok 3)

3TU BbIEMKW/NNTbIE KapMaHbl AOMKHbI 6bITb OCTaTOYHO FY60KUMM 1 60NbLUIMMM, YTO6bI B HUX MOMELLLANNCD

32




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

BbICTYNaloLLMe Faifku Unu BbICTYNaloLLue OpUriHanbHbie pacnopHble 60NTbl. B NPOTMBHOM cllyyae 3TO MOXXET NPUBECTHN K
NOJIOMKeE KPENéXHbIX 3NIeMeHTOB Koneca (pacropHble 60N1Tbl) U, Kak ClefiCTBUE, K NoTepe KONECHbIX 060A0B.

Mpu Konécax 6e3 A0CTaTOYHO FY60KNX BbIEMOK/NIUTbIX KapMaHOB (CMOTpY PUCYHOK 7) cnefyeT noppe3atb
OpUrUHasnbHble pacnopHbie 60NTbl A0 TONLLMHBI KONECHBIX MPOCTABOK A/ pacLUMpeHUsi Koneu. B npoTMBHOM cnyyae aTo
MO)XET NPUBECTHU K NONIOMKe KPenéXXHbIX 3/1eMEHTOB Koneca (pacnopHble 601Tbl) W, KakK CeACTBUE, K NOTepe KONECHBIX
06040B.

Mpu yKopoueHHbIX OpUrMHanbHbIX PacrnopHbIx 6onTax aKcnayaTauus 6e3 KONECHbIX MPOCTABOK /IS pacLUMPeHUs Koneu
HEeBO3MOXXHa. JTo ycioBue cnepyeT ykasaTb npu npuémke TbV B JoKyMeHTax Ha aBTOMO6UNb.

MpuMeHeHUe cTanbHbIX KONECHbIX 060/10B B CBA3M C CUICTEMaMM DRM, B 06I.I.l,eM, HEBO3MO)XXHO, Mo NpUu4YnuHe BbiCTyNaoLUX
OPUruHasnbHbIX pacnopHbIX 6onToB. B NPOTUBHOM CJlyyae 3TO MOXKeT NPUBECTU K MNOJIOMKe erl'lé)KHle J/1IeMEHTOB KoJlieca

(pacnopHbie 60nTbl) 1, KaK CIeACTBUE, K NoTepe KONECHbIX 060[,0B.

Ypanute 3arpsiaHeHus Ha pe3b6e cepuitHbIX KONTECHBIX raeK. 3aMeHUTe NoBpeXAEHHbIe CepUitHble KONECHDbIe raiKu.
YcTaHoBUTe Konéca Ha KONECHbIe NPOCTaBKU NS PacLMPeHnsl KONeu 1 3aKpenuTe Kosiéca CepuitHbIMU KONECHbIMU
raiikamu. KOHTponupyiiTe MUHUMAasbHYIO FY6UHY BKPYYUBAHUS CEPUIAHBIX KOTECHBIX raek:

* Peab6a M12x1,5 = MUH. 6.5 060poTOB = pe3b6a, HecyLas Npuén. Ha 10 MM
* Pe3b6a M12x1,25 = muH. 8.0 060poToB = pe3bba, Hecyuias npu6.. Ha 10 MM
* Pe3b6a M12x1,75 = MUH. 6.5 060poTOB = pe3bba, Hecyuias npub.. Ha 12 MM
* Peab6a M14x1,5 = MUH. 7.5 060poTOB = pe3b6a, Hecylas npuén. Ha 11 Mm
* Peab6a M15x1,5 = MUH. 6.5 060poTOB = pe3b6a, Hecylas Npuén. Ha 10 MM
* Pe3bba 1/2" UNF = MuH. 8.0 060poToB = pe3bba, Hecyl,as npuén. Ha 11 MM

[encTButenbHble MOMEHTbI 3aTAXKM (y‘-II/ITbIBal‘/'ITe BO3MOXHble pasnnymna mMexxagy antoMMHUeBbIMU U CTalbHbIMK
KONECHbIMU 060,El,aMVI) ANa KpenneHus KONEC K KONECHbIM npocTaBKaM yKasaHbl B AaHHbIX U3rotoButens aBTOMOGUNS
ANA KpenneHuns Konéc CepI/IIZHOFO Npon3BOACTBa, U3rotoBuTeNa Konéc npuv NpUMeHeHnn cneymanbHbIX KOnéc n B
XapaKTepucTuke feTanei Ans KONECHbIX NpoCTaBOK.

CnepauTe 3a aKKypaTHOCTbIO MOHTaXa. Ha Kax/joe konieco cneayeT cHavasa 3aTAHYTb MO LieHTPY ABe KONECHbIe raikiu,
pacrosoXeHHble HaNpoTUB ApYr Apyra. He npuMeHsiiiTe yaapHblil BAHTOBEPT, MO/b3YiiTeCb AMHaMOMETPUYECKUM
KJ1I04OM. [Py BO3MOXHOM OTK/IOHEHWM PacTBOPa K/koua NocTaB/IeHHbIX FaeK CriefyeT COOTBETCTBEHHO [OMONHNTD
60pTOBOW aBTOMOGWIIbHbIA UHCTPYMEHT.

Heobxoanmo cobntoaaTh YCNoBUS U YKasaHus, NPUBEAEHHDIE B XapakTepuCTuKe AeTanei aBToMobuss. MposepbTe
CBOGOAHbII XOA KONEC U He06X0AMUMbIi hapTyK 6pbi3roBuka. CBOGOAHbINM X044 KONEC U HEOBXOAMMOE NMOKPbITUE GEroBbIX

A0POXeK NPpoTeKTopa AOJ/KHbI 6bITb rapaHTupoBaHbl Nocne yCTaHOBKU 1
KONECHbIX NPOCTaBOK A/ PaCLUMPEHNA KONEW. '
CpeaHee LeHTpupoBaHue

Bce KpenéHble raiiku cnegyer noATaruBartb nocne npoéera ok. 100 kKm

Konnavok ana cmaskiu

aETOMOGMJ}H OpuriHanbHblit
nocpeacTeoM AMHaAMOMETPUYECKOIo Kilova. (MOMeHTbI 3aTAXKU cornacHo ¥ 't' PacnopHbIi 6ur'1T
AaHHbIM U3roTOBUTENS aBTOMO6UNSA ANst KpenneHus Kosléc cepuitHoro ~ H

NPOM3BOACTBA MM U3rOTOBUTESIS KONEC NPY NPUMEHEHUM CrieLMasbHbIX KOnéc).
O6palaiiTe BHUMaH1e Ha BO3MOXXHbIE Pa3nnuns MeXxay alloMUHUEBbIMU U
cTanbHbIMKU 060aMu Koneca.

JononHutenbHas 06p860TKa KONECHbIX NPOCTaBOK AJ1A paClUUpeHna Konen n
KOMMJIEKTYIOLNX He [oMNnYyCKaeTcA.

Bo3BpaT kONECHbIX NPOCTaBOK AJ1 PACLUMPEHUS KONEeW 1 KOMMIIEKTYHOLMX
BO3MOXEH TOJIbKO MPU HEMOHTUPOBaHHbIX, HOBbIX AeTansx, 6e3 cnefos C60PKM
1 NOBPEXAEHWIA, B OPUr1HaNbHOM ynakoBKe.

2, PacnopHble 6onTbl AnA

oteepcTMe AnA
MoBepxHoCTb .quaBneHHHx raek

I'IpI/IJ'IeI'aHI/I\H . 1
KONECHOro s, . i
o6ona b i B

HapyxHan chacka
TOMMUMHA KONECHON *am ma®

OceBan NOBEPXHOCTb
KpenneHna CepUnHbIX npunera{nA aBTOMOGMNA

KOMECHBIX raeK ==y o Konuyeckoe

BHyTpeHHAR
-==. (hacKa

KonécHoro o6oaa

Cpe/iHee LeHTpUpOBaHme
AnA aBTomMo6unA

npocTaBKm

5.

NOBEPXHOCTM MpUneraHnA 3anoanuo 1 6es sasopa COOTBETCTBYIOLMMI BbleMKamu / INTbIMU KapMaHamu.

MepeneyaTtka 3anpeLiaeTca, Takxe B Buae Bolaepkek. © H&R Lennestadt

A o 6. Mpv BLICTYNAKOWIMX OPUTMHANBHBIX PACTIOPHBIX GONTaxX
KonécHan npocTaska 0NXHa Npunerats K 0cesoit MOXHO MIPAMEHATS TONbKO KONECa ¢
(CmoTpu PucyHok 3) 3T BbleMKW / UTbIE KapMaHbl
[LI0MXHbI BbITb AQCTATOYHO FMYGOKIMMM M GONbLIMMM,
natouve
OpUIMHaNbHBbIL MpumeHeHne

é , HEBOBMOXHO.

33

PYCCKUU

YcTaHOBKa KONECHbIX MPOCTABOK AJIA PaCLUMPEHUA KOJIeN NMPU HEKOMMNETEeHTHOM BbINOSTHEHUN MOXET NPUBECTH K CepbE3HOMY yluepby ANA 3A0POBbA U UMYLIECTBA.



MoHTaxa Ha cbnauu,me OT HEONMUTHU U HecneuuanusMpaHu uua MoXke fia NPUYNHU TeNeCHU U MaTepuanHu nospeau.

Ba)XHM MHCTPYKLMM 32 MOHTaX U 6e3onacHocT 3a Trak*®
¢dnaHum cuctema DRM

Mons 3aagb/KuTeNHO Npeau Aa MOHTUpaTe Te3un (pnaHuK Aa NpoyYeTeTe BHUMATE/IHO MHCTPYKLMUTE 32 MOHTaX U
6e30MacTHOCT, yNbTBAHETO 3a BrpaXKAaHe, KaKTo M NpoayKToBUAT cepTudmkat n TUV-ceptudmkara, u aa cnepsate
TOYHO NOCOYEHNTE TaM YMbTBaHNA U MHCTPYKLUK.

CboTBeTHUAT TUV-cepTudMKaT N/Mnm MHCTPYKLUA 3a MOHTaXX, MOXXe fia cBanuTe oT www.h-r.com/gutachten.

MoHTaxa Ha d)ﬂaHLWITe OT HEONMUTHU U HecneLuuanausmpaHu ula Moxke Aa NpUYNHU TeNleCHU U MaTepuanHu noepeau.

Mpeau MoHTax, cpaBHeTe NPoAyKToBuAT cepTudukat u TUV-ceptudukata ¢ TanoHa Ha aBToMo6uAna, fanu To3m H&R-
NpoAyKT e TecTBaH 3a BawuaTt aBTomMo6m. B

Mons cpaBHeTe H&R-NpoayKTa, KOMTO CTe NOMyYnIu C ONUCaHUsaTa B NPOAYKTOBUAT cepTudukat u TUV-cepTudukara,
[lanv BCUYKW NapaMeTpu ca NpaBuiHW 1 fanu To3un H&R-NpofyKT e npeaHasHayeH 3a Bawmat aBToMo6u.
YnoTtpe6aTa Ha aBTOMOGUAYN, KOUTO He Ca ONMCaHU B NPORYKTOBUAT cepTudmkat n B TUV-ceptudukara e
HeponycTuma.

MoBepeTe MOHTa)Ka CamMoO Ha OTOPU3NPAHU AN crieLMann3upasmn cepenamn. Camo Te pasnonaraT ¢ Heo6xoguMuUTe
NO3HaHUSA U MHCTPYMEHTH.

ABTOMO6MAN C XMOPUAHO UM eNIeKTPOHHO 3aABUKBaHe TPsA6Ba Aa 6bAAT PEeMOHTUPaAHU CaMo B CreLuanu3npaHu unm
OTOpU3MPaHU CePBU3U, KOUTO Ca MPEeMMHANM cneLuanHo obydyeHne 3a NPeBO3HU CPEACTBA CbC CUCTEMM 33 BUCOKO
Hanpe)xeHue 1 ca HaMmb/IHO NOArOTBEHU fJa PaboTAT C Ta3n TeXHUKa.

YnoTpe6aTa Ha CTOMaHeHU A)KaHTU e abCoNIOTHO 3a6paHeHa, AOKONKOTO B MPOAYKTOBUAT cepTudUKaT ynoTpebaTa Ha
CTOMaHEeHM AXKaHTHU He e pa3pelleHa U3PUYHO 3a CHOTBETHUAT aBTOMOGMI.

CbXxpaHsiBaiiTe Te3U UHCTPYKLUM 32 6€30MaCHOCT M MOHTaX BbB aBTOMO6MIa U ce cbobpa3sBaiiTe C TAX B Cyyai Ha
CMSsIHa Ha AXKaHTUTe.

OCUrypeHoTo OT Hac 6e3onacTHO pyHKLMOHMPAHe U AONYCTUMOCT Ha (laHLMTe HanaraT CTPUKTHOTO cnasBaHe Ha
MHCTpYKuMMTe 3a 6€30MacHOCT M MOHTaX, KaKTo U yKasaHuaTta B TUV-ceptudukara!

Mpu Bb3HUKBaHe Ha PeknamMauum no Bpeme Ha NOKynKa u/uanm MoHTax Ha H&R npoAyKTH, MonuM fAa ce o6bpHeTe KbM
BawmaT npoaaBsay unu gucTpubyTop.

MHCTpyKUMA 3a MOHTaX

MouncTeTe BHUMATENHO LIEHTPANHUST OTBOP U NpUeXalluTe NOBbPXHOCTU C TEfleHa YeTKa, 3a Aa npemMaxHeTe
MpBCOTUSITa M pbXzaTa. (B1K CHUMKa 1)

2. TocTaBeTe (naHela Ha [)KaHTaTa 1 ce yBepeTe, Ye (haHela nacea nirbTHO 6e3 Ny(hT NOCPeACTBOM BbHWHaTa (asa

1 LieHTpasIHUAT OTBOP KbM BbTpeLUHaTa pa3a Ha LieHTPaNHUAT OTBOP U AOMUPHUTE MOBBPXHOCTH Ha AXKaHTaTa. (BUX
CHuMKa 2 1 3)

3. CpaBHeTe Ab/mKMHaTa Ha OPUTMHANHWUTE LWNWAKK C Ab/IXKUHATA Ha LWMUIKUTE Ha H&R-d)!'laHLlMTe.

Oco6eHHO Npy ynoTpe6a Ha 3aTBOPEHM ranku (rarka kanauka) 3a 3akpenBaHe Ha J)KaHTUTE, BrpafileHUTe LWNKUKU Ha
$naHumMTe He TpsIGBa fia ca NO-AbJIrY OT OPUTMHANIHUTE LUMUIKK.

4. TlocTtaBeTe cbnaHeu,a Ha UEHTpanHUAT OTBOP Ha aBTOMOGUNa U ce yBepeTe, 4ye xbnaHeua nacea nibTHO 6e3 J'IbeT Mexay

BbTpeLLHaTa (asa 1 LeHTPpasHUAT OTBOP W JOMUPHUTE YacTU Ha ocTa. (BK CHUMKa 4 1 5)

5. OTCTpaHeTe BCUYKM LieHTpUpaLLm LI.I,VIdJTOBe AbpXallyn knemu n/vnn d)VIKCMpaLLlM BUHTOBE Ha CNMPaYHUAT AUCK, aKO TOBa e

yKasaHo B NpoflyKTosuAT cepTuduxat unu 8 TUV-ceptudmkara. (sux CHumMKa 1)

6. Mpukpenete pnaHuuTe 3aeHO C U3NPaTEHUTE raiku KbM ocTa Ha aBToMo6una.

MpoBepeTe MUHMMaTHUTE CTOWHOCTY Ha 3aTAraHe Ha raMkuTe:

+ Pes6a M12x1,25 = muH. 8.0 o6opoTa = npn6a. 10 mm Hocelua pe3ba
» Pes6a M12x1,5 = MuH. 6.5 o6opoTa = npu6n. 10 mm Hocela pe3ba
» Pe36a M12x1,75 = MuH. 6.5 o6opoTa = npu6n. 12 mm Hocelya pe36ba
+ Pe36a M14x1,25 = MuH. 9 o6opoTa = npu6a. 12 mm Hocewa pesba

* Pe36a M14x1,5 = MuH. 7.5 o6opoTa = npuén. 11 mm Hocewia pesba
» Pes6a M15x1,25 = muH. 8.0 o6opoTa = npn6a. 10 mm Hocelu,a pe3ba
+ Pe36a 1/2" UNF = muH. 8.0 o6opoTa = npu6n. 11 mm Hocelua pesba

7. AKTyanHuTe CTOMHOCTU ( MONSA MMaiiTe B MPeABUS, eBEHTYaNHUTE Pa3fiuku MeXay anyMUHUEBN 1 CTOMaHEHM [KaHTy ) 3a

HaTsraHe Ha 60/1ITOBETE NPU MOHTaXKa Ha hnaHuuTe TpsibBa fja B3EMeTe OT aBTOMOGUITHUSIT NPOU3BOAMUTEN akKo CTE CbC
CEPUHN AXKAHTU U NPOAYKTOBUAT cepTUdUKaT Ha hnaHuuTe.

8. W3npaTeHuTe railku U OpUrMHasIHNTE LLNWIKKU He TPAGBa fja ce MOKa3BaT U3BbH dnaHumTe. (B CHUMKa 5). B

NpOTMBEH CJlyyaii MO)XKe fja ce CTUrHe Ji0 CUynBaHe Ha 3aKpenBaliuTe enemMeHTH (LUINUKK) KoeTo fa foBeAe Ao 3ary6a Ha
J)KaHTaTa.

Cnep, MOHTa)ka Ha (laHLMTe, NpoBepeTe Aa/u LWNUKUTE U railkuTe He ce NoKasBaTt Haa dnaHuuTe. (BK CHUMKa 6)

AKo TOBa e Taka, TpA6Ba Aja ce U3MON3BaT CaMo J)KaHTH, KOUTO pa3nosiaraT ¢ Heo6xoAMMUTE BATbOHATUHU/NPEIMBHU
oTBOpH. (BMKX CHUMKa 3)

Tesu Bab6HATUHU/NPENUBHU OTBOPYU TPA6BA Aa Ca TONKOBA rofieMu U Ab/I6OKK, Ye Aa noeMaT U3MbKHANUTe ranku unm
M3MbKHANINTE OPUrNHANHU LMUIKMU.

34



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Mpu A>xaHTH 6€3 KOCTaTbYHO roneMu u AbN60KN BATbOHATUHU/NPENNBHN OTBOPM (BMX CHUMKa 7) OpurMHanHuTe
Wwnunku Tpabea Aa 6baaT ckbeeHu Ao AebennHaTa Ha pnaHuuTe. B NpoTMBEH cnyyaii, MOXKe Aja ce CTUTHe A0 cuynBaHe
Ha 3aKpenBally efleMeHTH (LLINWIKK), KOeTo Aa NPUYMHMU 3ary6a Ha AXKaHTaTa. MpuU CKbCEeHU OPUTMHANHY LINUAKMK,
ynotpe6ata 6e3 (pnaHum He e Bb3MOXKHA. Ta3n KHUXKKa TPsiGBa fa ce f06aBU KbM KOMIJIEKTa C JOKYMEHTH Ha
aBTOMOGUNA.

Ynorpe6aTa Ha CTOMaHeHM fXKaHTH B KOM6UHaLus ¢ ¢pnaHuu cuctema DRM e a6conioTHO HEBb3MOXKHa, B CleACTBUE
Ha CTbpYalLMTe OPUTNHAMHY LUNWKKW. B NPOTUBEH crlyyail, MOXKe Aa ce CTUTHe [0 CYYrNBaHe Ha 3aKpenBaLyu eNleMeHTH
(lunnnku), KoeTo Aa NpUYMHYU 3ary6a Ha fKaHTaTa.

OTcTpaHeTe 3aMbpcsiBaHUATA OT pe36aTa Ha CepUIHUTE raiiku. 3ameHeTe HapaHEHUTe U HEerO[HU CepUITHU raiku ¢
Hoew. MNocTaBeTe AXkaHTUTe BbPXY GnaHLUTe 1 3aKpeneTe Konenara cbC cepuitHuTe raiiku. lMpoeepete MMHUManHuTe
CTOMHOCTH Ha 3aTAraHe Ha CepUIHNTE ranku:

+ Pe36a M12x1,25 = muH. 8.0 o6opoTa = npu6a. 10 mm Hocelya pe36a

+ Pe36a M12x1,5 = MuH. 6.5 o6opoTa = npu6n. 10 mm Hocelya pe3ba

+ Pe36a M12x1,75 = MuH. 6.5 o6opoTa = npn6n. 12 mm Hocelua pe3ba

* Pe36a M14x1,25 = MuH. 9 o6opoTa = npn6:a. 12 mm Hocelu,a pe3ba

+ Pe36a M14x1,5 = MuH. 7.5 o6opoTa = npu6n. 11 mm Hocewya pe3ba

+ Pe36a M15x1,25 = muH. 8.0 o6opoTa = npn6n. 10 mm Hocelua pe3ba

+ Pe36a 1/2" UNF = muH. 8.0 o6opoTa = npu6n. 11 mm Hocelua pesba

AKTyaﬂHI/I MOMEHTU Ha 3aTAraHe (VIMaI;ITe npeasun Bb3MOXHUTE PasiMkn Mexay anyMuHueBu n CToMaHeHn p,)KaHTI/I)
npu 3aKpenBaHe Ha J)KaHTUTe KbM d)ﬂaHLlVITe, MoXeTe Aja B3eMeTe OT aBTOMOGUIHUAT npoussoguTen npu CepVIVIHVI
AXXaHTU Unu oT NponsBoanTensa Ha anyMUHUEBU OXKAHTU U OT NPOAYKTOBUAT CeTpMd)MKaT Ha ¢J'IaHLLMTe.

06preTe BHUMaHWe Ha NpaBUIHUA MOHTaX. Ha BcAKa gXaHTa TpﬂﬁBa NbpPBO Aa Ce 3aTerHat LeHTpupaHu aee
NPOTMUBOMONOXHU ranku.He usnonspanTte NHeBMaTU4yeH BUHTOBEPT, a u3nonseante TpecyoTKa. [1pu eBeHTyanHa
pasnuka B pasMmepa Ha U3npaTeHuUTe raku, CbOTBETHUAT raeyeH Koy TpﬂéBa a 6bje LOMbJIHEH KbM GOPAOBMFIT
KOMMJIEKT C UHCTPYMEHTH.

HaMupalumTe ce B aBTOMO6WSIA NPOAYKTOBM CepTUhUKATH YKasUHA 1 3a6eNeXXKM TpsbBa Aa ce CbxpaHABaT 1 crassar.
MpoBepeTe CBOGOAHOTO ABUXEHUE Ha KOslenaTa M HeobxoauMmara Karnadka Ha rnaBuHara.

CBOGOAHOTO ABUXEHWUE Ha KosenaTa u HEO6X0AMMOTO NPOCTPAHCTBO 3a CBOGOAHOTO ABUXKEHUE Ha ryMUTe Tps6Ba fAa
6bAaT OCUrypeHu cneq MOHTaxa Ha hnaHuuTe.

Bcuuku raiiku Tpa6ea Aa 6bAaT Ao3aTerHaTv ¢ TpecuyoTka cneg 100 kM. e

npoé6er. LlenTpanen otaop rnasuHata
Ha BTOMOGMNa .+

’

H

(Cnassaﬁ're YKasaHusiTa 3a 3aTdaraHe gafileHu ot ABTOMOGUNHUAT OpuruHantm

NpoU3BOAMTEN Ha CEPUIAHUTE AXKAHTU UJIU Ha MPON3BOAUTENSA Ha J)KAHTY Npy
anyMUHUEBM [)KaHTH). IMaiiTe B NPefBUA Pa3nIMKUTe MeXAY anyMUHUEBUTe
M CTOMaHEHUTE AXKaHTH.

MocnepBalymn npepa60TKV| Ha (bJ'IaHLlMTe N aKcecoapuTe ca HeaonyCTUMW.
Bp'bLLl,aHeTO d)ﬂaHLlVI N akcecoapu € Bb3MOXXHO CaMO B cnyqaﬁ, 4ye He Ca

6unu MOHTUPaHW, HAMa cneau OT ONKUT 3a MOHTaXX N HapaHABaHMA U Cca B
OpurMHanHa onakoBka.

2.

NOBBPXHOCT Kb : : raiku

LLinunku 3a noemaHe Ha

cepuitHuTe [aiiki Konycosunen
oTBOp 33

JonupHa = uanpaTeHuTe

4. JlonupHa NoBBbPXHOCT
KbM aBTOMOGUNa

o e

AXKaHTaTa

EeHTpaneH
oTBOp 33

H
BbHLUHa (a3a

MNos

[Je6ennHa Ha = AXaHTaTta LleHTpaneH oteop
dnaHeua 3a aBTOMOGUNA
®naHeua TpAGBa Aa Nacsa TOYHO CbC 6. Mpy CTbpYALLM OpUrMHANHY WNUAKKM TpAGBa Aa

CBO60HO ABWXE!
AoNMpHUTE MO ypxuocm Ha ocTa.
y

e 1 6e3 nyGTOBE KbM Ce U3M0/13BaT CaMO [KaHTH C HeO6XoaMMUTe
BANBbGHATUHU/NPENUBHYU Axo60Be. (BUX CHUMKaA 3)
Teau BAMLGHATUHN/NPENUBHU IXKOGOBe TpAGBa

: [1a ca {bN6OKM 1 rofieMu TONKOBA, Ye Aa noemat

CTbpYaluTe OpUrHaNHU WINUIKA.
YnoTtpe6aTa Ha CTOMaHeH AXaHTy e abCoMOTHO
< lb :

TOPHO OTMeyaTBaHe - AOpU KaTo U3BafKM - He ce paspeluasa. © H&R Lennestadt
35

BbJITAPCKU

MoHTaxa Ha ¢naH|.|,wre OT HEONMUTHU M HecneunanusmpaHu nmua MoXke aa NpUYMHU Te/IECHU U MaTepuasiHu noBpeau.



Nerespectarea sau necunoasterea acestor instructiuni si manevrarea incorecta a distantierelor poate afecta persoanele sau cauza pagube materiale.

Informatii importante de siguranta si instalare Trak*®
distantiere roti sistem DRM

Inainte de instalarea acestor distantiere roti, cititi cu atentie instructiunile de instalare si omologarea produsului/omologarea
dupa tipul masinii, urmati instructiunile date.

Copii dupa omologarea produsului/omologarea dupa tipul masinii si manual instalare pot fi obtinute de la dealerul specialist
sau www.h-r.com.

Necitirea acestor instructiuni si manevrarea incorecta a distantierelor roti poate cauza daune persoanelor si bunurilor.

Inainte de instalare, comparati omologarea produsului/omologarea dupa tipul masinii cu documentele masinii Dvs (certi-
ficatul de inmatriculare) si verificati daca acest produs H&R a fost aprobat pentru montarea pe vehiculul Dvs.

Va rugam comparati produsul Dvs H&R cu omologarea produsului/omologarea dupa tipul masinii si verificati daca toate
etichetele sunt corecte si daca produsul Dvs H&R poate fi folosit pentru vehiculul Dvs.

Produsele H&R nu trebuie folosite la vehiculele care nu sunt specificate in omologarea produsului/omologarea dupa
tipul masinii.

Asigurati-va ca toate componentele sunt instalate numai de un service/mecanic autorizat. Numai acesti mecanici autorizati
au specializarea necesara si echipamentul necesar instalarii.

La masinile hybride si electrice se pot instala numai in ateliere specializate cu personal special instruit in sisteme de inalta
tensiune in masini si lucreaza in siguranta pe masini cu aceasta tehnologie.

In general rotile de otel nu pot fi folosite fara ca omologarea dupa tipul masinii sa permita aceasta in mod explicit.

Pastrati aceste instructiuni de siguranta si instalare in masina Dvs si urmati instructiunile cand schimbati rotile.

Functionarea sigura si securitatea in functionare ale distantierelor de roti este subiect in stricta adeziune si acord cu aceste
instructiuni de siguranta si instalare la fel cu omologarea produsului/omologarea dupa tipul masinii!

Pentru orice reclamatie dupa cumpararea sau instalarea produselor H&R, va rugam contactati dealerul Dvs.

Instructiuni de instalare

Utilizand o perie de sarma, indepartati cu grija murdaria si rugina de pe butucul si centrul de ghidaj al butulului masinii (fig. 1)

2. Introduceti distantierul in janta si asigurati-va ca exteriorul centrului distantierului se potriveste — fara joc — in interiorul gaurii

de centrare a jantei. (fig 2 si 3)

3. Comparati lungimea bolturilor originale cu lungime bolturilor incastrate H&R. Cand utilizati piulite cu cap inchispentru fixarea

rotii, asigurati-va ca ca lungimea bolturilor incastrate H&R nu depaseste lungimea bolturilor originale.

4. Puneti distantierul pe centrul butucului masinii si asigurati-va ca ca interiorul gaurii centrale a distantierului intra fara joc si se

aseaza pana pe suprafata butucului. (fig 4 si 5)

5. Daca este cerut in omologarea produsului/omologarea dupa tipul masinii, demontati capacul central, brida de fixare, si/sau

suruburile de la discurile de frana.(fig. 1)

6. Folositi piulitele incluse pentru fixarea distantierului pe masina.

Verificati prinderea prezoanele lungi in butuc:

Prezoanele M12x1.25 = cel putin 8.0 rotatii = aprox. 10 mm lungime filet
Prezoanele M12x1.5 = cel putin 6.5 rotatii = aprox. 10 mm lungime filet
Prezoanele M12x1.75 = cel putin 6.5 rotatii = aprox. 12 mm lungime filet
Prezoanele M14x1.25 = cel putin 9 rotatii = aprox. 12 mm lungime filet
Prezoanele M14x1.5 = cel putin 7.5 rotatii = aprox. 11 mm lungime filet
Prezoanele M15x1.25 = cel putin 8.0 rotatii = aprox. 10 mm lungime filet
Prezoanele 1/2" UNF = cel putin 8.0 rotatii = aprox. 11 mm lungime filet

7. Pentru cuplul de strangere necesar pentru prinderea distantierelor pe masina, verificati informatiile oferite de producatorul

masinii referitoare la montarea rotilor originale.

8. Piulitele incluse si bolturile originale trebuie sa nu iasa in afara distantierului. (fig. 5)

Altfel, bolturile se pot strica si sa cauzeze pierderea rotii.

Dupa terminarea instalarii, asigurati-va ca piulitele incluse si bolturile originale nu ies in afara distantierului. (fig. 6) Daca
piulitele incluse sau bolturile originale ies in afara suprafetei distantierului, folositi numai jante care au degajare/adancitura.
(fig. 3)

Aceste degajari/adancituri trebuie sa fie atat de adanci si largi incat sa aibe loc pentru piulitele incluse si bolturile originale.
Altfel, bolturile se pot strica si sa cauzeze pierderea rotii.

36




Pentru jante fara degajari/adancituri (fig. 7), scurtati bolturile originale pana la grosimea distantierului. Altfel, bolturile se

pot strica si sa cauzeze pierderea rotii. Bolturile originale scurtate nu pot fi folosite fara distantiere.

In general rotile de otel nu pot fi folosite cu sistemul DRM deoarece bolturile originale pot iesi in afara suprafetei distantie-

rului spre janta.

9. Inlaturati murdaria de pe filetul piulitelor originale. Inlocuiti eventualele piulite defecte. Plasati roata pe distantier si fixati
roata de distantier cu piulitele serie. Verificati prinderea piulitelor in bolturi:

+ Prezoanele M12x1.25 = cel putin 8.0 rotatii = aprox. 10 mm lungime filet
* Prezoanele M12x1.5 = cel putin 6.5 rotatii = aprox. 10 mm lungime filet
* Prezoanele M12x1.75 = cel putin 6.5 rotatii = aprox. 12 mm lungime filet
* Prezoanele M14x1.25 = cel putin 9 rotatii = aprox. 12 mm lungime filet
* Prezoanele M14x1.5 = cel putin 7.5 rotatii = aprox. 11 mm lungime filet

* Prezoanele M15x1.25 = cel putin 8.0 rotal

aprox. 10 mm lungime filet

* Prezoanele 1/2" UNF = cel putin 8.0 rotatii = aprox. 11 mm lungime filet

10. Pentru cuplul de strangere necesar pentru prinderea distantierelor pe masina, verificati informatiile oferite de producatorul
masinii referitoare la montarea rotilor originale.

11. Montajul adecvat si atent este esential. Incepeti prin strangerea a doua prezoane diametral opuse la fiecare roata. Folositi
cheia dinamometrica si nu cheie pistol pneumatic.

12. Urmariti si respectati restrictiile si informatiile date in certificatul pieselor masinii. Dupa montarea distantierelor verificati

functionarea rotilor si daca banda de rulare a anvelopei nu iese in afara caroseriei.

13. Folosind cheia dinamometrica, restrangeti toate prezoanele dupa aprox 100 km. (Cuplul de strangere recomandat de pro-
ducatorul autovehiculului pentru jantele originale sau de producatorul jantelor ). Acordati atentie posibilelor diferente intre

jantele de aluminiu si jantele de otel.

14. Nu sunt permise modificari ale distantierelor dupa ce acestea au fost montate.

15. Distantierele roti si accesoriile

2. Bolturi pe care se fixeaza
piulitele serie/griginale

Gaura conica pentry

Suprafata de ; prezoanele incluse

rezemarea
jangei

Ghidaj
centrare pe

distantierului masina

Ghidaj centrare pe

masina
I

.= Capac

- " .
+~"  vaselina Bolturile

origjnale
'

. Tesitura

Ghidaj centrare
masina

interioara

5. Distantierul trebuie sa se reazeme cu toata
suprafata fara atvea spatiu sau joc

Retiparirea nepermisa. © H&R Lennestadt

6. Daca bolturile originale depasesc
suprafata distantierului folositi numai jante care au
Hegajare/adancitura. (fig 3) Aceste degajari/adancitu
i trebuie sa fie atat de adanci si largi incat sa aibe lo
pentru piulitele incluse si bolturile originale. In genera

nu se pot folosijante de otel.

originale p
simea di

A

ROMAN

ea acestor instructiuni si manevrarea incorecta a distantierelor poate afecta persoanele sau cauza pagube materiale.

sau necun

P




INSDERICEEDED 2D IRA—LAR—Y — 2 RETNCID K120 T8 AEMEICERBBEESZBAREEDHDET,

Important safety and installation information for Trak*"
Wheel spacer DRM system

wheel spacer£mifi i} 3filc, Rt HBEE LU/ \— YR/ EAY 1 7REELHAT. ZOBBMICHOTIES L,
BYT3/\—VRI/ MY 7R G5 VRN KBEOIE—}. 71 —5—6L < www.h-r.com. TAFTEE

o

RISRASZOMDIETRICH DY . wheel spacerEFBENICMBSEAPE/ KEXBHEDSEUIBNDBDET,

%{g}gﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁ%ﬁ(ﬁﬁﬁﬁ)<‘:IY—‘T§§E/ ERYM7REEERENT. FHEREGRH LR OERICEATEI M £

H&RER(Z. /N—YSREE/ ERY 1 TRIADVAMCEHOBVWERICRERATEE A

NR=YORFFRBE BRORXA=YIPIT—I2a3 v T TIT>TKRESWARD AN =Y ZVIEFH R FICBELFFID
HBPIREZ/>TVED,

M7V REREESBBEQRMTHERE . EROREEV AT LAEROIRERT LR Y Y 7HWBEMDT—I2ay
T TREBILITOTEZ W,

steel wheell3SEMICHRIBRIED BVWRD . —RICEHATI LB TEIEA

ZORE/—hERFRABIZHERORICHEE L. wheelZHRBICRRAEDETRICH >TLREEVWRE/— M- M{IHAS-
N—YRI/ EMT 1 TRADTHPIETOETFICED . Hitwheel spacerDR2itEEL EREDRICNET,

H&RERDBAFIZRFIFRICIL—LBEUEESIKR. BEHT 1 —F—KBAVSbELEZW,

HR{FERERE

wire brush%{#->T, Effidceter /\7 &bearingRAEDIFZ D PEEVE T EICEDBRVWTLEW(RKITEE]),

2. wheel spacerzwheel rimicZELiAHE T, wheel spacerid H7 DHEWK S ICEE U RA—)LERR—T =W 1D L i

TBHLSICL KLV (R2ER3ER),

3. #filEstud bolt&pressed-in H&R stud boltd RS Z LB LT /ZE W, &< Icclosed nut (cap nut)Z{E>TwheelZBift112

S&IclE. wheel spacerPIZBDpressed-in bolth'illIEstud botDREIEBZBVNESICLTIEE W,

4. wheel spacerzERicenter/\7(CEE LT, ZDEEwheel spacerhB®U 7D IFED EWD AT DENBNELSICLTE

SWN(H4E5ER).

5. JX—VEREE/ Bl TR THREEINTWDIHEE FEBEICIGU T, centering pin.retaining clamp. %I %EELTW

B #ebrake discZEUDA LT ZE LN,

6. fIE®DscrewZ{E>T . wheel spacerZEMICIFIF TS,

RRwheel botDBEAL Y FU—FZHEIES W,

*Thread M12x1.25 8ElE (¥11 Omm/\7EA5RURAENTND)
*Thread M12x1.5 6.5E% (11 Omm/\7E,51UAFHTNG)
*Thread M12x1.75 6.5El& (¥ 1 2mm/\7EH, 5 UAFHTWS)
*Thread M14x1.25 9EE (11 2mm/\7EH» S5RAULATNTWD)
*Thread M14x1.5 7.5E (¥ 1 1mm/\7EMS5RBURATHTND)
*Thread M15x1.25 8EIi (¥ 1 0mm/\7EH 5B UAZTHTNS)
*Thread 1/2/>Y7F 8EHE(¥#1 1 mm/\7Eh 5B URATHTVS)

7. RTEDtightening torque (aluminumésteel wheel rimE TIREERNEL D ENH DD TTERLIEIW) ICDWT, Bl A—

A—HEH L TW B series-production wheel DB B9 315 E L U'wheel spacerlcB92/\—VRiI S RUL TS
(A

8. f{IEnut&&LUHiEstud boltidwheel spacerh S ICIEHEZBNESICLTLIESW(ES5EHE),

wheelEE/\—" (stud bolt) HiE#ELD . wheel rimbBHhPI<LIRAELDET,

B FETE. fEnutE LU HIESstud bolthwheel spacerhSRB#HEBVESICLTLIEE W (EIGSHE),
N=YhHRHHTBEAICIE. B Erecess/pouring pocketDHB3wheel&fE>TLEEW (EI3EE),
recess/pouring pocket®ZES &iFld, i LTLSnutPHIEstud bolth+ 2 CRE S LS IELTLIES W wheel
EE/S—" (stud bolt) Bi#RELIED ,wheel rimBANPI<BIRALBDET,

ilifl%irecess/pouring pocketh {iLWTWViEL\wheelDI5S (3 (B78H) . MEstud boltEwheel spacerDE
K& B THELTLEE W wheelEE/S— (stud bolt) BEELIED . wheel rimhBHNPI<BIRALLDET,
§< UZc#iIEstud boltidwheel spacerhBWE ECRERATEIEAJN—YRIIRERICHOCORSEDLUTIIEDE

s1:°eel wheel rimZDRM system&—{&ICfERAT 3L 3—RMICIETEE B ASIEstud bolticFi&I3coHT
FowheelEE/\—" (stud bolt) HiEELIED . wheel rimBANPI<BIRAELDET,

38



9. series groductlon wheel nut®Z2 Ly FEB2DIFZHEBROERVTLEZWIEATIVSseries-production nut

ol
W.RKRwheel nutOREALY RY—FEHRIES W,

*Thread M12x1.25 8EE (11 Omm/N\7EHA SR UAEFNTND)
*Thread M12x1.5 6.5E(¥11 Omm/\7EH» 50 UAFHTS)
*Thread M12x1.75 6.5EE (¥11 2mm/\7 EH, 5B UAFHTWVS)
*Thread M14x1.25 9E# (¥71 2mm/N\7EH 5B UAFNTWVS)
*Thread M14x1.5 7.5 (¥ 1 1mm/\7EH» SR URAFNATVS)
*Thread M15x1.25 8 (¥11 0mm/\7Eh S5 UAEFATNG)
*Thread 1/21>F S8E&(#1 1mm/\7EIS5HRURAFNTNS)

Z_LTLEE VW wheelZwheel spacerici&EL.series-production wheel nutTERELTLEE

10. RILROFEDHIAFI LY (aluminumésteel wheel rim&E TIEEEMNE LD EMNH DD TTERLIESIW) ICOWT ERA—A
—hRHE LT W Bseries-production wheel DEUTIFICEE T 21ERES R U T LS W T Fikwheel ZERALTWSIHEI(IC

l&.wheelXA—H—DFHAER LUwheel spacericB92/\—VRTEESRLTLEI W,

11. BENDEEICEMSHEEETS ZENEE T, TNENDwheellCDWT RINICHFROEHNES2DDRIELHBLSIC
LTLEEV A VIR PR ZLIN—T 3% < . torque wrenchZ{E>T<EE . &K Rfastening screwdwrench sizeh'&

PRWESIFBEIISUTIREZEFEE,

12. Bl =YD SDOBFIPEREZET U TS W owheele 7 7 —FENFH L TOVRWT EXRER LT EE W,
wheel spacerzBU 7. ¥ 1V ETEICWheel P75 — AFHLTNRNE A RRL TS,

13. #1100kmiE{T&. torque wrenchZ{E>TIRTDwheel nutz UHELTL EELW (torqueD LH A ICOWTIE
AX—h—hR# LTV Sseries-production wheel DB} TR T 3 IBERESRBUT SV E e Fikwheel Z{#
ALTWBIERICIE. Wwheel A—A—DHRHULTWSIEHRESRULTEE V) .aluminumeEsteel wheel rim&TidE

BHEUBCEDBIDTTIERSKEEN,
14. wheel spacer®guEFRHESNEE Ao

15. \L/!ngel s%pcerzFo‘J:U“ﬁE/ (=Y DIREFAIE/ YT — VA TORED KR ERR IS FICHESBEPERLZENZVED

NN I\TEREvT
Tyy—N\T " HEZSY

2. AR—H-ZFYRRILE

Tapered drill
hole for inclu-

Bearing surfacgz ded nuts

wheel rim F
L :

) H

e

Outer bezel
AR—HY—FE “euus

Center alignment
vehicle

.
‘11, Inner bezel

Axle bearing
surface vehicle

5. ANTYDUSRDEFERERRLT 6. MERZYRRILMBHTEBAEL BT
feEbe > IN=3OIA—ILIRIL MR —IL 8 > T
eSBWEERAL TSIV Yo TUESHE
(3 BISIRLABBETHERY Y RRILNESY b
LTLIEE N,
It is generally not possible to use steel wheel
i < Er

Nachdruck auch auszugsweise verboten. Rev. B © H&R Lennestadt 39

DB TeD TRA—ILAR—F —Z RBYNICERD RSN T 2E A EMEICERRBEZSZBIREELNHDET,

B

<

NSDIER

[



H&R SPEZIALFEDERN GMBH & C0. KG
ELSPER STRASSE 36 | 57368 LENNESTADT

MADE IN GERMANY
WWW.H-R.COM



